50

3

5241890
23 APRIL 92
11:58 AM
24ATIE L. DIXON
RECORDER, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH
H ROBERT NORTHEN
3666 S 800 E SLC, 84106
REC BY: REBECCA GRAY, DEPUTY

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

David K. Broadbent, Esq. PRINCE, YEATES & GELDZAHLER City Centre I, Suite 900 175 East Fourth South Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Space Above for Recorder's Use Only

TERMINATION OF

CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION, AS AMENDED

AND

RECORD OF SURVEY MAP, AS SUPPLEMENTED

FOR

COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS TANNER LANE CONDOMINIUM)

and

DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
FOR
COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE

and

DEEDS

and

CONSENT OF LENDER(S)
AND
AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST
AND
OWNER'S REQUEST FOR NOTICE

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page Number
TERMINATION OF CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION	1
SECOND DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS.	2
ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS	
Section 1 - Architectural Committee Section 2 - Articles and Bylaws	4
	. 5
Section 3 - Assessments	· .
Section 6 - Board	. 5
Section 8 - Common Expenses	. 6
Section 9 - County Section 10 - Covered Property Section 11 - Dwelling	
Section 13 - Lot	. 7
Section 15 - Mortgage	. 7
Section 17 - Owner	. 7
Section 19 - Structure	
ARTICLE II - MEMBERSHIP	7
Section 1 - Membership	7 7
Section 2 - Transfer	8
Section 3 - Voting Rights Section 4 - One Class of Membership Section 5 - Approval of Members	
ARTICLE III - COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS	
Section 1 - Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments	8
	• •
Section 3 - Regular Assessments Assessments	• -
Section 5 - Uniform Rate of Assessment.	10
Section 7 - Exempt Property	

Section	9	Date of Commencement of Regular	
pección	•	Assessments	11
Section	10 -	Maximum Capital Improvement Assessments	11
Section	11 -	No Offsets	11
Section	12 -	Control of Common Areas	11.
Section	13 -	Reserves	11
poderon			
ARTICLE	IA -	NONPAYMENT OF ASSESSMENTS	12
Section	1	Delinquency	12
Section)	Notice of Lien	12
Section	2 -	Foreclosure Sale	12
Section		Curing of Default	13
Section	5 -	Cumulative Remedies	13
00001011	•		
ARTICLE	V - 2	ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL	13
Section	1	Appointment of Architectural Committee	13
Section	2 ~	General Provisions	13
Section	3	Approval and Conformity of Plans	14
Section	4 -	Appeal	15
		** **	
ARTICLE	AI -	DUTIES AND POWERS OF THE ASSOCIATION	15
Section	1 -	General Duties and Powers of the	
500000	_	Association	15
Section	2 -	Association Rules	17
Section		Delegation of Powers	17
		•	
ARTICLE	VII	- REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE	17
Section	1 _	Repair and Maintenance by Association	17
Section	2 -	Repair and Maintenance by Owner	18
Section	~ ~ ~	Standards for Maintenance and	
DCCC10	•	Installation	18
Section	4 -	Right of Association to Maintain and	
5000,50		Install	18
ARTICLE	VIII	- INSURANCE	1.9
Section	1 -	Types	19
Section	2 -	· Waiver by Members	20
Section	3 -	Other Insurance; Annual Review	20
Section	4 -	· Premiums and Proceeds	20
Section	5 -	- Abandonment of Replacement Cost	
		Insurance	21
Section	6 -	- Payment of Taxes or Premiums by	~ .
		First Mortgagees	21
Section		- Owner's Insurance	2 1
ARTICLE	IX -	DESTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS	22

	A CONTRACTOR OF THE RESIDENCE OF THE SECOND CONTRACTOR OF THE SECOND CO
ARTICLI ARTICLI Section ARTICLI Section	
2	
A POT CT.	X - EMINENT DOMAIN 22
ARTICH	K - EMINERI DOMESTRATION
אַ אַרעדריניו	XI - USE RESTRICTIONS
ARTICLI	XI - USE RESIRICITORS
Soution	1 - Single Family Residential 22
Section	2 - No Further Subdivision, Except as to
Section	Lots 27 and 28
Carti a	3 - Commercial Use
Section	3 - Commercial Use
section	4 - Signs 23 5 - Nuisance 23
Section	5 - Nuisance 23 6 - Temporary Structures 24
Section	7 - Vehicles
Section	8 - Animals
Section	8 - Animals
Section	10 - Antennae
Section	10 - Antennae 25
Section Section	11 - Utility Lines Underground
Section	12 - No Swimming Pools or Tennis Courts 25
Section	13 - No Skateboarding
a Section	14 - No Violation of County Ordinances 25
A DOLGE	XII - RIGHTS IN THE COMMON AREAS AND
ARTICL.	OPEN SPACE
	OPEN BPACE
Contin	1 - Members' Right of Enjoyment 25
Section Section	2 - Waiver of Use
peccio	2 - Walver Or obering the second
A PTTCT.	XIII - EASEMENTS 26
ARTICL	AIII - EADEMENTE
Section	l - Easements for Encroachment and Overhand 26
Section	2 - Owners' Rights and Duties: Utilities
200010	and Cable Television 26
Sectio	3 - Utilities 27
Sectio	4 - Construction and Sales
Sectio	5 - Repair and Maintenance
Sectio	
3	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
ARTICL	E XIV - RIGHTS OF LENDERS
#	
Sectio	1 1 - Filing Notice; Notices and Approvals 28
Sectio	1 2 - Priority of Mortgage Lien 28
Sectio	1 3 - Curing Defaults 28
Sectio	1 4 - Resale 25
Sectio	5 - Relationship With Assessments Liens 29
Sectio	n 6 - Seventy-Five Percent Vote of Institu-
	tional Mortgagees
§ Sectio	
	Mortgagees
Sectio	
Section	
Secti.o	n 10 - Voting Rights of Institutional
	Mortgagee
Sectio	n ll - Notice of Destruction or Taking 3
Section Sectio	
	111
	-iii-
Contra in constructive and a second different	the property of the territories are the property of the proper

ARTICLE	XV - PARTY WALLS	31
Section	1 - General Rules of Law to Apply	31
Section	2 - Sharing of Repair and Maintenance	32
Section	3 - Destruction by Fires or Other Casualty	32
Section	4 - Weatherproofing	32
Section	5 - Right to Contribution Runs With Land	32
Section	6 - Arbitration	32
Deceron		
ARTICLE	XVI - FLOOD CONTROL	32
ARTICLE	XVII - GENERAL PROVISIONS	33
Section	1 - Enforcement	33
Section	2 - Severability	33
Section	3 - Term	33
Section	4 - Construction	33
Section	5 - Amendments	34
Section	6 - Singular Includes Plural	34
Section	7 - Nuisance	34
Section	8 - Attorneys' Fees	34
Section	9 - Notices	34
Section	10 - Effect of Declaration	35
Section	11 - Personal Covenant	35
	12 - Nonliability of Officials	35
Section	13 - Leases	35
Section		36
20012011		
	THIRD	
DEEDS .	<u> </u>	36
	FOURTH	

CONSENT OF LENDER(S) AND AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST AND OWNER'S REQUEST FOR NOTICE

EXHIBITS

FIRST

TERMINATION OF
CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION, AS AMENDED,
AND
RECORD OF SURVEY MAP, AS SUPPLEMENTED,
FOR
COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE .\MENDED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS TANNER LANE CONDOMINIUM)

THIS TERMINATION OF CONDOMINIUM DECLARATION, AS AMENDED, AND RECORD OF SURVEY MAP, AS SUPPLEMENTED, is made and executed as of the ______ day of ______, 1991, by the undersigned, hereinafter collectively called the "Owners".

RECITALE

By that certain Record of Survey Map of Tanner Lane Phases 1 & 2 recorded May 4, 1983, as Entry No. 3789118, in Plat Book 83-05, at page 51 in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, as supplemented by that certain Site of Plan of Cottonwood Cove recorded September 9, 1987, as Entry No. 4620098, in Plat Book 87-09, at Page 115, in said office (hereinafter collectively called the "Map"), and by that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Tanner Lane Condominium Recorded May 4, 1983, as Entry No. 3789119, in Book 5456, at Page 1724, in said office, as amended by that certain Second Amended Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions of Tanner Lane Condominium recorded September 3, 1987, as Entry No. 4518127, in Book 5958, at Page 1795, in said office, and as amended by that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Cottonwood Cove at Tanner Lane Planned Unit Development recorded September 9, 1987, as Entry No. 4520099, in Book 5959, at Page 2339 in said office, and as further amended by that certain Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Cottonwood Cove at Tanner Lane, a Deminimus Planned Unit Development, Established Pursuant to the Utah Condominium Ownership Act, recorded November 17, 1987, as Entry No. 4551534, in Book 5980, at Page 2197, in said office (collectively hereinafter called the "Declaration"), that certain real property situated in the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah, more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this referenced made a part hereof (hereinafter called the "Covered Property"), was sublitted to the provisions of the Condominium Ownership Act of the State of Utah (hereinafter called the "Act"), as a Utah condominium project.

- B. Owners are the sole owners of the entire Covered Property, including all interests within the Covered Property as described in the Map and Declaration.
- C. Section 57-8-22(1) of the <u>Utah Code Ann.</u> provides that all unit owners may remove a property from the provisions of the Act by an instrument duly recorded to that effect, provided that the holders of all liens affecting any of the units consent or agree by instruments duly recorded.
- D. Owners desire by recording this Termination to remove the Covered Property from the provisions of the Act and to terminate entirely the Map and Declaration.
- E. As evidenced by those certain Consents of Lenders appearing at the end of this entire Instrument, the holders of all liens affecting any of the units have consented hereto.

$\underline{\mathbf{T}} \ \underline{\mathbf{E}} \ \underline{\mathbf{R}} \ \underline{\mathbf{M}} \ \underline{\mathbf{I}} \ \underline{\mathbf{N}} \ \underline{\mathbf{A}} \ \underline{\mathbf{T}} \ \underline{\mathbf{I}} \ \underline{\mathbf{O}} \ \underline{\mathbf{N}}$

NOW, THEREFORE, the Covered Property is hereby removed from the provisions of the Act and the Map and Declaration are hereby terminated in their entirety, with such removal and termination to become effective upon the recording of this entire Instrument in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, State of Utah. From and after said recording both the Map and Declaration shall be null and void and of no further force or effect whatsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owners have caused this Termination to be executed at the end of this entire Instrument as of the day and year first above written.

SECOND

DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
FOR
COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE

THIS DECLARATION is made and executed as of the date first above written by the undersigned, being all of the record owners of the real property hereinafter described and affected hereby (hereinafter called the "Declarants").

RECITALS

- A. Declarants are the fee owners of the real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described in Exhibit "A" to this entire Instrument which real property shall be referred to as the "Covered Property" in this Declaration.
- B. Concurrently with the recording of this Declaration in the Office of the County Recorder for Salt Lake County, Declarants are also recording a subdivision plat of the Covered Property, which plat subdivides the Covered Property as indicated thereon and is entitled "Cottonwood Cove at Tanner Lane".
- C. Declarants have deemed it desirable to establish covenants, conditions and restrictions upon the Covered Property and each and every portion thereof, which will constitute a general scheme for the improvement, development and management of the Project, and for the use, occupancy and enjoyment thereof, all for the purpose of enhancing and protecting the value, desirability and attractiveness of the Covered Property.

- D. It is desirable for the efficient management of the Project, and the preservation of the value, desirability and attractiveness of the Covered Property to create a corporation to which should be delegated and assigned the powers of managing the Covered Property, maintaining and administering the Common Areas and administering and enforcing these covenants, conditions and restrictions and collecting and disbursing funds pursuant to the assessment and charges hereinafter created and referred to and to perform such other acts as shall generally benefit the Covered Property.
- E. Cottonwood Cove at Tanner Lane Owners Association, a nonprofit corporation, has been incorporated under the laws of the State of Utah for the purpose of exercising the powers and functions aforesaid.
- F. Declarants will hereafter hold and convey title to all of the Covered Property subject to the protective covenants, conditions and restrictions hereafter set forth.

DECLARATION

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarants hereby covenant, agree and declare that all of their interest as the same may from time to time appear in the Covered Property shall be held and conveyed subject to the following covenants, conditions, restrictions

t

,这种是一个人,我们就是一个人,也是一个人,也是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是 第一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也

and easements which are hereby declared to be for the benefit of said interests in the Covered Property, and the owners of said interests, their successors and assigns. These covenants, conditions, restrictions and easements shall run with said interests and shall be binding upon all parties having or acquiring any right or title in said interests or any part thereof, and shall inure to the benefit of each owner thereof and are imposed upon said interests and every part thereof as a servitude in favor of each and every of said interests as the dominant tenement or tenements.

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

Unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the following terms used in this Declaration are defined as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. "Architectural Committee" shall mean and refer to the committee provided for in the Article hereof entitled "Architectural Control".

<u>Section 2</u>. "Articles" and "Bylaws" shall mean and refer to the Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws of the Association as the same may from time to time be duly amended.

<u>Section 3</u>. "Assessments" The following meanings shall be given to the assessments hereinafter defined:

٠.,

"Regular Assessment" shall mean the amount which is to be paid by each Member to the Association for Common Expenses.

"Special Assessment" shall mean a charge against a particular Owner and his Lot, directly attributable to the Owner, to reimburse the Association for costs incurred in bringing the Owner and his Lot into compliance with the provisions of this Declaration, the Articles, Bylaws or Association Rules, or any other charge designated as a Special Assessment in this Declaration, the Articles, Bylaws or the Association Rules, together with attorneys' fees and other charges payable by such Owner, pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration, plus interest thereon as provided for in this Declaration.

"Reconstruction Assessment" shall mean a charge against each Member and his Low representing a portion of the cost to the Association for reconstruction of any portion or portions of the Common Areas pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration.

"Capital Improvement Assessment" shall mean a charge against each Member and his Lot, representing a portion of the cost to the Association for installation or construction of any capital

improvements on any of the Common Areas which the Association may from time to time authorize pursuant to the provisions of this Declaration.

- Section 4. "Association" shall mean and refer to Cottonwood Cove at Tanner Lane Owners Association, a nonprofit corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of Utah, its successors and assigns.
- <u>Section 5</u>. "Association Rules" shall mean rules adopted by the Association pursuant to the Article hereof entitled "Duties and Powers of the Association."
- Section 6. "Board" shall mean the Board of Trustees of the Association.
- "Common Areas" shall mean all real property and the Section 7. improvements thereon, including, without limitation, any private storm drains, private streets, private utilities, easements and open space, owned or leased from time to time by the Association for the common use and enjoyment of the Members, which initially shall be the easements, private streets and open spaces conveyed by Declarant to the Association on the subdivision plat recorded concurrently Declarants shall convey the Common Areas to the herewith. Association free of all liens and encumbrances except current real property taxes, if any (which taxes shall be prorated as of the date of conveyance), title exceptions of record and enforceable at law or in equity and the covenants, conditions, reservations and restrictions contained in this Declaration.
- Section 8. "Common Expenses" shall mean and refer to the actual and estimated costs of:
- (a) maintenance, management, operation, repair and replacement of the Common Areas, and all other areas on the Covered Property which are maintained by the Association;
- (b) unpaid Special, Reconstruction and Capital Improvement Assessments;
- (c) costs of management and administration of the Association, including, but not limited to, compensation paid by the Association to managers, accountants, attorneys and employees;
- (d) the costs of utilities, trash pickup and disposal, landscaping and other services benefiting the Owners and their Lots to the extent such services are paid for by the Association;

是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们也

- (e) the costs of fire, casualty, liability, workmen's compensation and other insurance covering the Common Areas;
- the costs of any other insurance obtained by the Association;
- reasonable reserves as deemed appropriate by the (g) Board;
- the costs of bonding of the members of the Board, any professional managing agent or any other person handling the funds of the Association;
 - taxes paid by the Association; (i)
- amounts paid by the Association for discharge of any lien or encumbrance levied against the Common Areas or portions thereof;
- costs incurred by the Architectural Committee or other committees of the Association; and
- the costs of any other item or items designated (1) by, or in accordance with other expenses incurred by the Association for any reason whatsoever in connection with the Common Areas, this Declaration, the Articles or the Bylaws or in furtherance of the purposes of the Association or in the discharge of any obligations imposed on the Association by this Declaration.
- Section 9. "County" shall mean and refer to Salt Lake County, a political subdivision of the State of Utah.
- "Covered Property" shall mean and refer to all the Section 10. real property described on Exhibit A hereto.
- "Dwelling" shall mean the residential dwelling unit together with garages and other structures on the same Lot.
- A B at ap o bACidD Sla Sir Slu SlaeFab Sir "Institutional Mortgagee" shall mean and refer to Section 12. a Mortgagee which is a bank, or savings and loan association or established mortgage company, or other entity chartered under Federal or state laws, any corporation or insurance company, any Federal or state agency, or any other institution specified by the Board in a recorded instrument.
 - "Lot" shall mean and refer to a lot shown on any recorded final subdivision map or plat of the Covered Property.

Section 14. "Member" shall mean and refer to every person or entity who qualifies for membership pursuant to the Article of this Declaration entitled "Membership."

Section 15. "Mortgage" shall mean and refer to any duly recorded mortgage or deed of trust encumbering a Lot.

Section 16. "Mortgagee" shall mean and refer to the mortgagee or beneficiary under any Mortgage. A "First Mortgagee" shall refer to a Mortgagee whose Mortgage has priority over any other Mortgage encumbering a specific Lot.

Section 17. "Owner" shall mean and refer to one or more persons or entities who are alone or collectively the record owner of a fee simple title to a Lot, including the vendee under an installment land sales contract, but excluding those having such interest merely as security for the performance of an obligation.

Section 18. "Project" shall mean and refer to all of the Covered Property, together with all of the Dwellings and other improvements constructed thereon as well as all of the persons living therein.

Section 19. "Structure" shall mean and refer to anything erected, constructed, placed or installed upon any Lot except for landscaping.

ARTICLE II MEMBERSHIP

Section 1 - Membership. Every Owner shall be a Member of the Association subject to the terms of this Declaration, the Articles, Bylaws and Association Rules. The terms and provisions set forth in this Declaration, which are binding upon all Owners, are not exclusive, as Owners shall, in addition, be subject to the terms and provisions of the Articles and the Bylaws of the Association to the extent the provisions thereof are not in conflict with this Declaration. Membership of Owners shall be appurtenant to and may not be separated from the interest of such Owner in any Lot. Ownership of a Lot shall be the sole qualification for membership; provided, however, a Member's voting rights or privileges in the Common Areas, or both, may be regulated or suspended as provided in this Declaration, the Bylaws or the Association Rules. Not more than one membership shall exist based upon ownership of a single Lot.

Section 2 - Transfer. The membership held by any Owner shall not be transferred, pledged or alienated in any way, except

upon the conveyance or encumbrance of such Lot and then only to the purchaser or Mortgagee of such Lot. Any attempt to make a prohibited transfer is void and will not be reflected upon the In the event an Owner books and records of the Association. should fail or refuse to transfer the membership registered in his name to the transferee of such Owner's interest in such Lot, the Association shall have the right to record the transfer upon the books of the Association.

All voting rights shall be subject Section 3 - Voting Rights. to the restrictions and limitations provided herein and in the Articles, Bylaws and Association Rules.

Faction 4 - One Class of Membership.

upon the the purpohibit books are should his name Lot, the transfer Section to the Articles Section The Association among the interest of the interest of the interest of the pursuant special by all subject Members or the Association to the Association of the pursuant special by all subject Members or the Association the Association of the pursuant special by all subject Members or the Association of the Assoc The Association shall have only one (1) class of membership. Members shall be all Owners. Members shall be entitled to one (1) vote for each Lot in which they hold the interest required for membership. When more than one person owns a portion of the interest required for membership, each such person shall be a Member and the vote for such Lot shall be exercised as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one The Association (1) vote be cast with respect to any Lot. shall not be required to recognize the vote or written assent of any such co-Owner except the vote or written assent of the co-Owner designated in a writing executed by all of such co-Owners and delivered to the Association.

Section 5 - Approval of Members. Any provision of this Declaration or the Bylaws which requires the vote or written assent of a specified majority of the voting power of the Association or membership shall be deemed satisfied by the vote of the specified majority at a meeting duly called and noticed pursuant to the provisions of the Bylaws dealing with annual or special meetings of the Members or a writing or writings signed by all of the Members entitled to vote with respect to the subject matter thereof.

In any matter requiring the consent of the Members, but not specifically provided for in this Declaration or the Articles, Bylaws, or any contract executed by the Association, a simple majority of the voting power of Members entitled to vote on such matter shall suffice.

ARTICLE III COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS

Section 1 - Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments. The Members of the Association, for each Lot owned by them, respectively, hereby covenant and agree to pay,

and each Owner of any Lot by acceptance of a deed or other conveyance creating in such Owner the interest required to be deemed an Owner, whether or not it shall be so expressed in any such deed or other conveyance, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association: Regular Assessments, Special Assessments, Capital Improvement Assessments and Reconstruction Assessments, such Assessments to be fixed, established and collected from time to time as hereinafter provided. Assessments, together with interest thereon, late charges, attorneys' fees and court costs, and other costs of collection thereof, as hereinafter provided, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the Lot against which each such Assessment is made. Each such Assessment, together with such interest, late charges and costs and reasonable attorneys fees, shall also be the personal obligation of the Owner of such Lot at the time when the Assessment fell due. personal obligation shall not pass to the successors in title of an Owner unless expressly assumed by such successors.

<u>Section 2 - Purpose of Assessments.</u> The Assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively for the purposes of promoting the health, safety and welfare of the Members and the management of the Project, enhancing the quality of life in the Project and the value of the Covered Property including, without limitation, the improvement and maintenance of the properties, services and facilities devoted to this purpose and related to the use and enjoyment of the Common Areas.

Section 3 - Regular Assessments. The amount and time of payment of Regular Assessments shall be determined by the Board pursuant to the Articles and Bylaws after giving due consideration to the current maintenance, operational, and other costs and the future needs of the Association. Not later than thirty (30) days prior to the beginning of each fiscal year of the Association, the Board shall estimate the total Common Expenses to be incurred for the forthcoming fiscal The Board shall then determine the amount of the Regular Assessment to be paid by each Member. Written notice of the annual Regular Assessments shall be sent to every Member. Member shall thereafter pay to the Association his Regular Assessment in installments as established by the Board. event the Board shall determine that the estimate of total charges for the current year is, or will become inadequate to meet all Common Expenses for any reason, it shall then immediately determine the approximate amount of such inadequacy and issue a supplemental estimate of the Common Expenses and determine the revised amount of Regular Assessment against each Member, and the date or dates when due.

Section 4 - Capital Improvement Assessments. In addition to the Regular Assessments, the Association may levy in any calendar year, the Capital Improvement Assessment applicable to that year only, for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction or replacement (other than due to destruction) of a described capital improvement upon the Common Areas to the extent the same is not covered by the provisions affecting Reconstruction Assessments in the Article hereof entitled "Destruction of Improvements", including the necessary fixtures and personal property related thereto. amounts collected as Capital Improvement Assessments may only be used for capital improvements and shall be deposited by the Board in a separate bank account to be held in trust for such Said funds shall not be commingled with any other funds of the Association and shall be deemed a contribution to the capital account of the Association by the Members.

Section 5 - Uniform Rate of Assessment. Regular, Reconstruction and Capital Improvement Assessments shall be fixed at an equal amount for each Lot and may be collected at intervals selected by the Board, provided that the Members may, by unanimous approval, elect to be assessed at a non-uniform rate provided there are reasonable grounds for assessing different Lots at different rates.

<u>Section 6 - Certificate of Payment.</u> The Association shall, upon demand, furnish to any Member liable for Assessments, a certificate in writing signed by an officer or authorized agent of the Association, setting forth whether the Assessments on a specified Lot have been paid, and the amount of delinquency, if any. A reasonable charge may be collected by the Board for the issuance of these certificates. Such certificates shall be conclusive evidence of payment of any Assessment therein stated to have been paid.

Section 7 - Exempt Property. The following portions of the Covered Property shall be exempt from the Assessments created (a) all properties dedicated to and accepted by, or otherwise acquired by a public authority; and (b) the Common Areas. However, no land or improvements devoted to residential use shall be exempt from said Assessments.

<u>Section 8 - Special Assessments.</u> Except for conveyances made by virtue of foreclosure of a Mortgage or any transfer in lieu thereof, a Special Assessment in the amount of ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100) is hereby levied upon each Lot sold or otherwise conveyed in fee effective each time a Lot is sold or otherwise conveyed in fee. Also, Special Assessments may be levied by the Board against a Lot for the use by the Owner of such Lot of the recreational vehicle parking situated within the common

areas or for the cost of mowing any privately fenced yards. Further, Special Assessments shall be levied by the Board against a Lot to reimburse the Association for costs incurred in bringing an Owner and his Lot into compliance with the provisions of this Declaration, the Articles, the Bylaws or Association Rules, or any other charges designated as a Special Assessment in this Declaration, the Articles, Bylaws or Association Rules, together with attorneys' fees, interest and other charges related thereto as provided in this Declaration. In the event the Association undertakes to provide materials or services which benefit individual Lots and which can be accepted or not by individual Owners, such as tree trimming, such Owners in accepting such materials or services agree that the costs thereof shall be a Special Assessment.

Section 9 - Date of Commencement of Regular Assessments. The Regular Assessments shall commence as of the date this Declaration is recorded in Salt Lake County.

Section 10 - Maximum Capital Improvement Assessments. To the extent the costs of capital improvements during any year shall exceed the sum of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00), a Capital Improvement Assessment shall have the written assent or vote of a majority of Members present at a meeting duly called for this purpose, written notice of which shall be sent to all Members in accordance with the procedures from time to time established in the Bylaws for the calling of special meetings of Members. Any reserves collected by the Association for the future maintenance and repair of the Common Areas, or any portion thereof, shall not be included in determining said annual capital improvement limitation.

Section 11 - No Offsets. All Assessments shall be payable in the amount specified by the Assessment and no offsets against such amount shall be permitted for any reason, including, without limitation, a claim that the Association is not properly exercising its duties and powers as provided in this Declaration.

<u>Section 12 - Control of Common Areas</u>. As provided in the Article hereof entitled "Definitions", the Common Areas shall be conveyed to the Association.

Section 13 - Reserves. The Regular Assessments shall include reasonable amounts as determined by the Board collected as reserves for the future periodic maintenance, repair or replacement of all or a portion of the Common Areas. All amounts collected as reserves, whether pursuant to the preceding sentences of this Section or otherwise, shall be deposited by the Board in a separate bank account to be held in

trust for the purposes for which they are collected and are to be segregated from and not commingled with any other funds of the Association. Such reserves shall be deemed a contribution to the capital account of the Association by the Members.

APTICLE IV

RONPALMENT OF ASSESSMENTS

**Section 1 - Delinquency. Any Assessment provided for in this Declaration which is not paid when due shall be delinquent on said due date (the "delinquency date"). If any such Assessment is not paid within Fitteen (15) days after the delinquent of the Assessment shall be a such assessment in the Assessment shall be a such as a such as

THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF

twattorie aass sociwai Dotnitaa sirtwaa sistso si to make the payments specified in the notice of claim of lien within said thirty (30) day period. Any such sale provided for above is to be conducted in accordance with the provisions of the statutes of the State of Utah as said statutes may from time to time be amended, applicable to the exercise of powers of sale in mortgages and deeds of trust, or in any other manner permitted or provided by law. The Board may appoint as the Trustee to conduct said Deed of Trust Sale, any person or entity qualified to act as a Trustee under the Utah Deed of Trust statutes. The Association, through its duly authorized agents, shall have the power to bid on the Lot, using Association funds, or funds borrowed for such purpose, at the sale, and to acquire and hold, lease, mortgage and convey the same.

Upon the timely payment, or Section 4 - Curing of Default. other satisfaction, of (i) all delinquent Assessments specified in the notice of claim of lien, (ii) all other Assessments which have become due and payable with respect to the Lot as to which such notice of claim of lien was recorded and (iii) interest, late charges and attorneys' fees pursuant to this Declaration and the notice of claim of lien which have accrued, officers of the Association or any other persons designated by the Board are hereby authorized to file or record, as the case may be, an appropriate release of such notice, upon payment by the defaulting Owner of a fee, to be determined by the Association, to cover the costs of preparing and filing or recording such release.

The Assessment Lien and the Section 5 - Cumulative Remedies. rights to foreclosure and sale thereunder shall be in addition to and not in substitution for all other rights and remedies which the Association and its assigns may have hereunder and by law, including a suit to recover a money judgment for unpaid Assessments, as above provided.

ARTICLE V ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL

Section 1 - Appointment of Architectural Committee. The Board shall appoint an Architectural Committee consisting of not less than three (3) persons who need not be Members. The Board shall retain the right to appoint, augment or replace members of the Architectural Committee.

Section 2 - General Provisions.

(a) The Architectural Committee may establish reasonable rules and may assess a reasonable fee for submission of plans in connection with review of plans and specification

including, without limitation, the number of sets of plans to be submitted.

- Unless any such rules regarding submission of plans are complied with, such plans and specifications shall be deemed not submitted. The Architectural Committee may also employ such architects, engineers and other consultants as it deems necessary to carry out its responsibilities.
- Plans and specifications shall be submitted to the principal office of the Association as designated by the Board pursuant to the Bylaws.
- The establishment of the Architectural Committee and the systems herein for architectural approval shall not be construed as changing any rights or restrictions upon Owners to maintain, repair, alter, modify or otherwise have control over the Dwellings or Lots as may otherwise be specified in this Declaration, in the Bylaws or in any Association Rules.
- Section 3 Approval and Conformity of Plans. Architectural Committee shall, from time to time, adopt and promulgate Architectural Standards. The Architectural Standards shall include among other things those restrictions and limitations upon the Owners set forth below:
- inc be

 pla dee emp de Unless the Architectural Standards provide (a) otherwise, no building, fence, wall or other Structure shall be commenced, erected or maintained upon the Covered Property, nor shall any landscaping be commenced, installed or maintained upon the Covered Property, nor shall there by any addition to or change in the exterior of any Dwelling, Structure or other improvement or landscaping, unless plans and specifications therefor have been submitted to and approved by the Architectural Committee;
 - (b) Time limitations for the completion of any architectural improvements for which approval is required pursuant to the Architectural Standards; and
 - (c) The conformity of completed architectural improvements to plans and specifications approved by the Architectural Committee and to the Architectural Standards.

In addition, the Architectural Standards may include such other limitations and restrictions as the Board in its reasonable discretion shall adopt including, without limitation, the regulation of the following: construction, reconstruction, exterior addition, change or alteration to or the maintenance of any building, structure, wall, fence, landscaping, drainage,

or grade, including, without limitation, the nature, kind, shape, height, materials, exterior color and surface and location of such Dwelling or Structure, and may require the provision of off-street parking as a condition to constructing a Dwelling on any Lot.

Plans and specifications are not approved for engineering design, and by approving such plans and specifications neither the Architectural Committee, the members thereof, the Association, the Members, the Board nor Declarant assumes liability or responsibility therefor, or for any defect in any structure constructed from such plans and specifications.

Section 4 - Appeal. In the event plans and specifications submitted to an Architectural Committee are disapproved thereby, the party or parties making such submission may appeal in writing to the Board. The written request must be received by the Board not more than thirty (30) days following the final decision of the Architectural Committee. Within Thirty (30) days following receipt of the request for appeal, the Board shall render its written decision.

ARTICLE VI DUTIES AND POWERS OF THE ASSOCIATION

Section 1 - General Duties and Powers of the Association. In addition to the duties and powers enumerated in its Articles and Bylaws, or elsewhere provided for herein, and without limiting the generality thereof, the Association shall:

- (a) enforce the provisions of this Declaration, the Articles and the Bylaws by appropriate means and carry out the obligations of the Association hereunder, including without limitation, the expenditure of funds of the Association, the employment of legal counsel, the commencement of actions, the promulgation of the Association Rules as provided in the Bylaws and Section 2 of this Article, which shall include the establishment of a system of fines or penalties enforceable as Special Assessments;
- (b) acquire, maintain and otherwise manage all of the Common Areas and all facilities, improvements and landscaping thereon, and all personal property acquired by the Association;
- (c) pay any real and personal property taxes and other charges assessed against the Common Areas unless the same are separately assessed to the Owners;
- (d) obtain, for the benefit of the Common Areas, all water, electric, refuse collections and other services, if any.

- grant easements where necessary for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress, utilities and sewer facilities over the Common Areas for the benefit of individual Lots within the Covered Property and/or to serve the Covered Property as provided in the Article hereof entitled "Rights in the Common Areas";
- contract for and maintain such policy or policies of insurance as may be required by the Declaration or as the Board deems necessary or desirable in furthering the purposes of and protecting the interest of the Association and its Members;
- delegate its powers to committees, officers, or employees as provided in the Bylaws, employ a manager or other persons and contract with independent contractors or managing agents to perform all or any part of the duties and responsibilities of the Association;
- (h) establish and maintain a working capital and contingency fund in an amount to be determined by the Board;
- (i) maintain architectural control over the property and appoint Architectural Committees in connection therewith, pursuant to the Article hereof entitled "Architectural Control";
- have the power of entry upon any Lot where necessary in connection with inspection, construction, maintenance or repair for the benefit of the Common Areas, or the Owners:
- provide snow removal service for the benefit of (k) the Owners and their Lots;
- (1)acquire real property easements, or other interests in real property by lease or purchase for the benefit of individual Lots within the Covered Property, offices or other facilities that may be necessary or convenient for the management of the Common Areas, the administration of the affairs of the association or for the benefit of the Members or any of them; and
- per over the property of Board of Board of Mem emp per ages ress con and pur neces the int of other any the per fungay com (m) have the power to establish in cooperation with the County a special tax assessment district for the performance of all or a portion of the maintenance and other functions now within the responsibility of the Association, together with the right to convey or lease, with or without the payment of monetary consideration, all or any portion of the Common Areas to said district.

Section 2 - Association Rules. The Board shall also have the power pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Bylaws to adopt, amend, and repeal such rules and regulations as it deems reasonable (the "Association Rules"). The Association Rules shall govern such matters in furtherance of the purposes of the Association, including, without limitation, the use of the Common Areas; provided, however, that the Association Rules may not discriminate among Owners and shall not be inconsistent with this Declaration, the Articles or Bylaws. Association Rules, as adopted, amended or repealed, shall be available at the principal office of the Association to each Owner and Institutional Mortgagee upon request. In the event of any conflict between any such Association Rules and any other provisions of this Declaration, the Articles or the Bylaws, the provisions of the Association Rules shall be deemed to be superseded by the provisions of this Declaration, the Articles or the Bylaws to the extent of any such inconsistency.

Section 3 - Delegation of Powers. The Association shall have the right according to law, to delegate any of its powers under this Declaration, the Articles and Bylaws, provided, however, no such delegation, whether to a professional management company, the Architectural Committee or otherwise shall relieve the Association of its obligation to perform such delegated duty.

ARTICLE VII REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

- Section 1 Repair and Maintenance by Association. Without limiting the generality of the statement of duties and powers contained in this Declaration, the Association shall have the duty to accomplish the following upon the Lots, Common Areas or other land in such manner and at such times as the Board shall prescribe:
- (a) maintain all private walkways or other pedestrian paths located on the Common Areas, if any.
- (b) maintain all access easements and private streets within the Covered Property.
- (c) maintain, repair, restore, replace and make necessary improvements to the Common Areas.
- (d) maintain all drainage facilities and easements, whether located on the Common Areas or on Lots, in accordance with the requirements of the applicable flood control district.
- (e) cause the appropriate public utility to maintain any utility easements located on the Common Areas.

- (f) maintain and keep in good tepair all landscaping grounds areas within the boundaries of Lots, except for landscaping and the second control of the sec

repairing such improvements, and the provisions of this Section 4 shall apply. In the event any Owner fails to maintain his Lot in accordance with this Article, the Association may cause such maintenance and installation to be accomplished as hereinafter set forth.

- (a) Upon finding by the Board of a deficiency in such maintenance or installation, the Board shall give notice of deficiency to the responsible Owner which shall briefly describe the deficiency and set a date for hearing before the Board or a committee selected by the Board for such purpose. Such hearing shall be held not less than ten (10) nor more than thirty (20) days from the date of said notice.
- (b) If the Board or renders a decision against the responsible Owner, it shall further set a date by which the deficiency is to be corrected by the responsible Owner.
- (c) If the deficiency continues to exist after the time limitation imposed by the Board, the Board may cause such maintenance or installation to be accomplished at any reasonable time.
- (d) If the Association pays for all or any portion of such maintenance or installation, such amount shall be a Special Assessment to the affected Owner and Lot.

ARTICLE VIII INSURANCE

<u>Section 1 - Types</u>. The Association, to the extent available, shall obtain and continue in effect in its own name the following types of insurance:

A comprehensive policy of public liability (a) insurance covering the Common Areas for claims for personal injury and/or property damage arising out of a single occurrence, such coverage to include protection against water damage liability, liability for nonowned and hired automobiles and liability for property of others, and such other risks as shall customarily be covered with raspect to similar planned unit developments in the area of the Covered Property, and shall contain a "severability of interest" endorsement or the equivalent which shall preclude the insurer from denying the claim of an Owner because of negligant acts or omissions of the Association or other Owners. The limits of liability under such insurance shall not be less than \$1,000,000 for all claims for personal injury and/or property damage arising out of a single occurrence.

- (b) A policy of fire and casualty insurance with extended coverage for the full replacement value of the buildings or other improvements, if any, situated on the Common Areas, without deduction for depreciation, with an "agreed amount endorsement" or its equivalent and clauses waiving subrogation against Members and the Association and persons upon the Covered Property with the permission of a Member, such insurance to afford protection against at least loss or damage by fire and other hazards covered by the standard extended coverage endorsement, and by sprinkler leakage, debris removal, cost of demolition, vandalism, malicious mischief, windstorm, water damage, and such other risks as shall customarily be covered with respect to similar planned unit developments in the area of the Covered Property.
- (c) Fidelity coverage against dishonest acts on the part of directors, officers, employees or volunteers who handle or who are responsible to handle the funds of the Association, and such fidelity bonds shall name the Association as obligee, shall be written in an amount equal to one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the estimated annual operating expenses of the Association, including reserves, and shall contain waivers of any defense based on the exclusion of persons who serve without compensation or from any definition of "employee" or similar expression.
- Section 2 Waiver By Members. As to each of said policies which will not be voided or impaired thereby, the Members hereby waive and release all claims against the Association, the Board, the Declarant and agents and employees of each of the foregoing, with respect to any loss covered by such insurance, whether or not caused by negligence of or breach of any agreement by said persons, but to the extent of insurance proceeds received in compensation for such loss only.
- Section 3 Other Insurance; Annual Review. The Board shall annually determine whether the amounts and types of insurance it has obtained provide adequate coverage for the Common Areas in light of increased construction costs, inflation, practice in the area in which the Covered Property is located, or any other factor which tends to indicate that either additional insurance policies or increased coverage under existing policies are necessary or desirable to protect the interests of coverage or additional insurance is appropriate, it shall obtain the same.

<u>Section 4 - Premiums and Proceeds</u>. Insurance premiums for any such insurance coverage obtained by the Association shall be a Common Expense to be included in the Regular Assessments levied

by the Association. Insurance proceeds shall be used by the Association for the repair or replacement of the property for which the insurance was carried, or otherwise disposed of as provided in the Article hereof entitled "Destruction of Improvements." The Association is hereby granted the authority to negotiate loss settlements with the appropriate insurance carriers. Any two (2) Trustees of the Association may sign a loss claim form and release form in connection with the settlement of a loss claim, and such signatures shall be binding on the Association and the Members.

Section 5 - Abandonment of Replacement Cost Insurance. Unless at least seventy-five percent (75%) of the Institutional Mortgagees based on one (1) vote for each First Mortgage have given their prior written approval, the Association shall not be entitled to fail to maintain the extended coverage fire and casualty insurance required by this Article on less than a one hundred percent (100%) current replacement cost basis.

Section 6 - Payment of Taxes or Premiums by First Mortgagees. First Mortgagees may, jointly or singly, pay taxes or other charges which are in default and which may or have become a charge against the Common Areas, unless such taxes or charges are separately assessed against the Owners, in which case the rights of First Mortgagees shall be governed by the provisions of their Mortgages. First Mortgagees may, jointly or singly, also pay overdue premiums on hazard insurance policies, or secure new hazard insurance coverage on the lapse of a policy, for the Common Areas and First Mortgagees making such payments shall be owed immediate reimbursement therefor from the Association. Entitlement to such reimbursement shall be reflected in an agreement in favor of any First Mortgagee which requests the same to be executed by the Association.

Section 7 - Owner's Insurance. Each Owner of a Lot shall obtain and maintain fire and casualty insurance with extended coverage for the full replacement value of the improvements situated on his Lot, such insurance to afford protection against at least loss or damage by fire and other hazards covered by the standard extended coverage endorsement, and by sprinkler leakage, debris removal, cost of demolition, vandalism, malicious mischief. windstorm, water damage, and such other risks as shall customarily be covered with respect to similar planned unit developments in the area of the Covered Property. The Board may elect, upon ninety-days prior written notice to all Owners and their First Mortgagees, to obtain such insurance under a blanket policy for all Lots, including all improvements thereon, in such amounts as the Board may determine but in any event sufficient to cover the full replacement cost thereof. The insurance policy shall be

satisfactory to the First Mortgagees of any Lot and shall provide that it may not be cancelled or substantially modified without ten-days prior written notice to all the insureds, including any First Mortgagee. The premiums for insurance obtained by the Association under this Section shall be included as a Regular Assessment. Lot Owners shall not be prohibited from carrying additional insurance for their own benefit.

ARTICLE IX DESTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS

In the event of partial or total destruction of improvements upon the Common Areas, it shall be the duty of the Association to restore and repair the same to its former condition as promptly as practical. In the event of partial or total destruction of improvements upon any Lot, it shall be the duty of the Owner thereof to restore and repair the same to its former condition as promptly as practical. The proceeds of any insurance maintained pursuant hereto shall be used for such purpose, subject to the prior rights of Mortgagees whose interest may be protected by said policies.

ARTICLE X EMINENT DOMAIN

The term "taking" as used in this Article shall mean condemnation by eminent domain or sale under threat of condemnation. In the event of a threatened taking of all or any portion of the Common Areas, the Members hereby appoint the Board and such persons as the Board may delegate to represent all of the Members in connection with the taking. The Board shall act in its sole discretion with respect to any awards being made in connection with the taking and shall be entitled to make a voluntary sale to the condemner in lieu of engaging in a condemnation action. Any awards received on account of the taking shall be paid to the Association. In the event of a taking, the Board may in its sole discretion retain any award in the general funds of the Association or distribute pro rata all or a portion thereof to the Members. The rights of an Owner and the Mortgagee of his Lot as to such pro rata distribution shall be governed by the provisions of the Mortgage encumbering such Lot.

ARTICLE XI USE RESTRICTIONS

Section 1 - Single Family Residential. All Lots shall be known and described as residential Lots and shall be used for no purpose other than residential purposes. No building shall be

erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any Lot other than one single family Dwelling; provided, however, that the foregoing restriction shall not be construed to prohibit or restrict so-called "twin homes" or other single family residences which are contiguous with one of the Lot boundaries or which have a common wall with another residence situated on an adjacent Lot.

Section 2 - No Further Subdivision, Except as to Lots 27 and 28. No further subdivision of any lot shall be permitted at any time, whether by physically subdividing a lot or by dividing up ownership into different time periods. The foregoing provisions of this section to the contrary notwithstanding, prior to the time that residences are initially constructed upon Lots 27 and/or Lot 28, but only prior to that time, the Owner or Owners of Lots 27 and 28 may, without the approval, assent or vote of the Association, its Members or any Mortgagee, resubdivide said Lots 27 and 28 into 3 Lots or Lot 27 into 2 Lots or Lot 28 into 2 Lots. Upon the recording of the subdivision plat for any such further subdivision, such newly subdivided Lots shall be deemed Lots within the meaning of this Declaration for all purposes and the Owners of such newly subdivided Lots shall be deemed Owners within the meaning of this Declaration for all purposes.

Section 3 - Commercial Use. Subject to the Section entitled "Construction and Sales" of the Article hereof entitled "Easements," no part of a Lot or Dwelling shall be used or caused to be used or allowed or authorized in any way, directly or indirectly, for any business, commercial, manufacturing, mercantile, storing, vending, or other such nonresidential purposes.

Section 4 - Signs. No sign or billboard of any kind shall be displayed to the public view on any portion of the Covered Property except such signs as may be used by the respective Owners of undeveloped Lots or their sales agents in connection with the sale or development of the undeveloped portions of the Covered Property; provided, however, that a Member may display in his Lot a sign advertising its sale or lease by him so long as such shall comply with any customary and reasonable standards promulgated by the Board as to the size, color, shape or other qualifications for permitted signs.

Section 5 - Nuisance. No noxious or offensive trade or activity shall be carried on upon any Lot, or any part of the Covered Property nor shall anything be done thereon which may be, or may become an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood, or which shall, in any way, interfere with the quiet enjoyment of each of the Owners of his respective Dwelling, or which shall in any way increase the rate of insurance.

Section 6 - Temporary Structures. No used or second-hand structure, no building of a temporary character, no mobile home, trailer, camper, recreational vehicle, basement, tent, shack, garage, barn or other out-building shall hereafter be used on any Lot at any time, either temporarily or permanently.

Section 7 - Vehicles. No automobile, truck, pickup, motorbike, motorcycle, trailbike, tractor, golf cart, mobile home, trailer, camper, recreational vehicle, snowmobile, all-terrain vehicle, boat or similar equipment shall hereafter be permitted to remain upon any Lot, unless placed or maintained within an enclosed garage, nor permitted to be parked other than temporarily, on any street, alley, or Common Areas within the Covered Property, except within that portion of the Common Areas specifically designated for recreational vehicle parking on the recorded subdivision plat of the covered property, and except as may be specifically designated for such purpose by the Board. Temporary parking shall mean parking of vehicles belonging to guests of Owners, delivery trucks, service vehicles and other commercial vehicles being used in the furnishing of services to the Association or the Owners and parking of vehicles belonging to or being used by Owners for loading and unloading purposes. The Board may adopt rules for the regulation of the admission and parking of vehicles within the Covered Property, including the assessment of charges to Owners who violate or whose invitees violate, such rules. charges so assessed shall be Special Assessments.

Section 8 - Animals. No animals, horses, livestock or poultry of any kind, shall be raised, bred or kept on any Lot, except that dogs, cats or other household pets may be kept on the Lots, provided they are not kept, bred or maintained for any commercial purpose, or in numbers deemed unreasonable by the Board. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no animals may be kept on the Lots which in the good faith judgment of the Board or a committee selected by the Board for this purpose, result in an annoyance or are obnoxious to residents in the vicinity. Dogs shall be permitted to run free within the Covered Property only within completely fenced yards. Otherwise, all dogs shall be on a leash at all times and Owners shall immediately clean up any droppings left by their dogs and other pets within the Covered Property.

Section 9 - Unsightly Items. All weeds, rubbish, debris, or unsightly materials or objects of any kind shall be regularly removed from the Lots and shall not be allowed to accumulate thereon. All clotheslines, refuse containers, woodpiles, storage areas, machinery and equipment shall be prohibited upon any Lot unless obscured from view of adjoining streets, all other Lots, alleys or Common Areas. Any fence or screen

required by this Section shall comply with any standards promulgated by the Board as to size, color or other qualifications for permitted fences or screens.

Section 10 - Antennae. No television, radio, or other electronic antenna, satellite dish or device of any type shall hereafter be erected, constructed, placed or permitted to remain on any of the Lots, or upon any of the buildings constructed on such Lots unless and until the same shall have been approved in writing by the Architectural Committee, or unless the same be contained within a house or building.

Section 11 - Utility Lines Underground. All utility lines, pipes and conduits within the Covered Property shall be installed underground and no such utility lines, pipes or conduits or supporting apparatus shall be permitted above ground, except to the extent reasonably necessary to support such underground utilities.

<u>Section 12 - No Swimming Pools or Tennis Courts</u>. No swimming pools, tennis courts or other similar structures shall be constructed or maintained on any portion of the Covered Property at any time.

 $\underline{\text{Section 13 - No Skateboarding}}$. Skateboarding is prohibited within the Covered Property at all times.

Section 14 - No Violation of County Ordinances. Nothing herein shall give any Owner the right to violate ordinances of Salt Lake County, and where any activity allowed herein is proscribed by said ordinances, said ordinances shall have priority.

ARTICLE XII RIGHTS IN THE COMMON AREAS AND OPEN SPACE

Section 1 - Members' Right of Enjoyment. Every Member shall have a nonexclusive easement for use and enjoyment in and to the Common Areas, and such right shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the interest required to be an Owner to every Lot, subject to the following provisions:

- (a) The right of the Association to establish reasonable rules and regulations pertaining to the use of the Common Areas.
- (b) The right of the Association, subject to the approval rights of Mortgagees pursuant to the Article herecf entitled "Rights of Lenders," to dedicate or transfer all or

any part of the Common Areas to any public agency, authority or utility or other entity for such purposes and subject to such conditions as may be agreed to by the Members. No such dedication or transfer, including, without limitation, the conveyance, lease or other transfer of any portion of the Common Areas to a special tax assessment district or to the County, shall be effective unless an instrument signed by Members entitled to cast two-thirds (2/3) of the votes of the membership has been recorded, agreeing to such dedication or transfer, and unless written notice of the proposed action is sent to every Member not less than thirty (30) days nor more than sixty (60) days in advance.

- (c) The right of the Association to establish, in cooperation with the County, a special assessment district for the performance of all or a portion of the maintenance and other functions now within the responsibility of the Association, together with the right of the Association to convey, lease or otherwise transfer, subject to the provisions of subsection (b) above, all or any portion of the Common Areas to said district.
- (e) The right of the Association to grant easements where necessary for vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress, utilities and sewer facilities over the Common Areas for the benefit of individual Lots within the Covered Property and/or to serve the Covered Property.
- Section 2 Waiver of Use. No Member may exempt himself from personal liability for Assessments duly levied by the Association, nor release the Lot owned by him from the liens and charges hereof, by waiver of the use and enjoyment of the Common Areas, or the abandonment of his Lot.

ARTICLE XIII EASEMENTS

- Section 1 Easements for Encroachment and Overhang. There shall be reciprocal appurtenant easements for encroachment and overhang between each Lot and such portion or portions of the Common Area adjacent thereto or as between adjacent Lots due to the unintentional placement or settling of the improvements (but not including fences) existing as of the date of recording of this Declaration or hereafter constructed thereon in accordance with the terms of this Declaration.
- Section 2 Owners' Rights and Duties: Utilities and Cable Television. The rights and duties of the Owners with respect to water, sewer, electricity, gas, telephone, cable television lines and drainage facilities shall be governed by the following:

- (a) Wherever sanitary sewer house connections, water house connections, electricity, gas, telephone and cable television lines or drainage facilities are installed within the Covered Property, the Owners of any Lot served by said connections, lines or facilities shall have the right to enter upon the Lots owned by others, or to have utility companies enter upon the Lots owned by others, in or upon which said connections, lines or facilities, or any portion thereof lie, to repair, replace and generally maintain said connections as and when the same may be necessary as set forth below, provided that such Owner or utility company shall promptly repair any damage to a Lot caused by such entry as promptly as possible after completion of work thereon.
- (b) Wherever sanitary sewer house connections, water house connections, electricity, gas, telephone or cable television lines or drainage facilities are installed within the Covered Property, which connections serve more than one (1) Lot, the Owner of each Lot served by said connections shall be entitled to the full use and enjoyment of such portions of said connections which service his Lot.
- Section 3 Utilities. Easements over the Covered Property for the installation and maintenance of electric, telephone, cable television, water, gas, sanitary sewer lines and drainage facilities as shown on the recorded subdivision maps or plats of the Covered Property are hereby granted to the Association, together with the right to grant and transfer the same.
- Section 4 Construction and Sales. There is hereby granted to the respective Owners of undeveloped Lots, including, without limitation, their sales agents and representatives and prospective purchasers of Lots, over the Common Areas as the same may from time to time exist, easements for construction, display and exhibit purposes in connection with the erection and sale of Lots and Dwellings within the Covered Property; provided, however, that such use shall not be for a period beyond the sale by the respective Owners of undeveloped Lots of their respective Lots, and provided further that no such use by the respective owners of undeveloped Lots and others shall otherwise restrict the Members in the reasonable use and enjoyment of the Common Areas.
- Section 5 Repair and Maintenance. There is hereby granted to the Association, an easement for the purposes as provided in the Article of this Declaration entitled "Repair and Maintenance," including, without limitation, maintaining the drainage facilities, detention ponds, traps and easements, and inspecting each Lot at any reasonable time for compliance with said Article.

Section 6 - Nature of Easements. Any easements granted to the Association herein, when transferred to an Owner in the same instrument conveying a Lot to such Owner shall be appurtenant to such Owner's interest in said Lot.

ARTICLE XIV RIGHTS_OF LENDERS

Section 1 - Filing Notice; Notices and Approvals. A Mortgagee shall not be entitled to receive any notice which this Declaration requires the Association to deliver to Mortgagees unless and until such Mortgagee, or its mortgage servicing contractor, has delivered to the Board a written notice stating that such Mortgagee is the holder of a Mortgage encumbering a Lot within the Covered Property. Such notice shall state which Lot or Lots are encumbered by such Mortgage, and shall state whether such Mortgagee is a First Mortgagee. Wherever the approval of all or a specified percentage of Mortgagees is required pursuant to this Declaration, it shall be deemed to mean the vote or approval of all or a specified percentage only of those Mortgagees which have delivered such notice to the Notwithstanding the foregoing, if any right of a Mortgagee under this Declaration is conditioned on a specific written request to the Association, in addition to having delivered the notice provided in this Section, a Mortgagee must also make such request, either in a separate writing delivered to the Association or in the notice provided above in this Section, in order to be entitled to such right. Except as provided in this Section, a Mortgagee's rights pursuant to this Declaration, including, without limitation, the priority of the lien of Mortgages over the lien of Assessments levied by the Association hereunder shall not be affected by the failure to deliver a notice to the Board. Any notice or request delivered to the Board by a Mortgagee shall remain effective without any further action by such Mortgagee for so long as the facts set forth in such notice or request remain unchanged.

Section 2 - Priority of Mortgage Lien. No breach of the covenants, conditions or restrictions herein contained, nor the enforcement of any lien provisions herein, shall affect, impair, defeat or render invalid the lien or charge of any Mortgage made in good faith and for value encumbering any Lot, but all of said covenants, conditions and restrictions shall be binding upon and effective against any Owner whose title is derived through foreclosure or trustee's sale, or otherwise, with respect to a Lot, except as otherwise provided in this Article.

<u>Section 3 - Curing Defaults</u>. A Mortgagee or the immediate transferee of such Mortgagee, who acquires title by judicial

foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure or trustee's sale shall not be obligated to cure any breach of the provisions of this Declaration which is noncurable or of a type which is not practical or feasible to cure. The determination of the Board made in good faith as to whether a breach is noncurable or not feasible to cure shall be final and binding on all Mortgagees.

<u>Section 4 - Resale</u>. It is intended that any loan to facilitate the resale of any Lot after judicial foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure or trustee's sale is a loan made in good faith and for value and entitled to all of the rights and protections afforded to other Mortgagees.

Section 5 - Relationship With Assessments Liens.

. . !

- (a) The lien provided for in the Article hereof entitled "Nonpayment of Assessments" for the payment of Assessments shall be subordinate to the lien of any Mortgage which was recorded prior to the date any such Assessment becomes due.
- If any Lot subject to a monetary lien created by (Մ) any provision hereof shall be subject to the lien of a Mortgage: (1) the foreclosure of any lien created by anything set forth in this Declaration shall not operate to affect or impair the lien of such Mortgage; and (2) the foreclosure of the lien of said Mortgage, the acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure of the Mortgage or sale under a power of sale included in such Mortgage (such events being hereinafter referred to as "Events of Foreclosure") shall not operate to affect or impair the lien hereof, except that any persons who obtain an interest through any of the Events of Foreclosure, and their successors in interest, shall take title free of the lien hereof or any personal obligation for said charges as shall have accrued up to the time of any of the Events of Foreclosure, but subject to the lien hereof for all said charges that shall accrue subsequent to the Events of Foreclosure.
- (c) Any Mortgagee who obtains title to a Lot by reason of any of the Events of Foreclosure, or any purchaser at a private or judicial foreclosure sale, shall take title to such Lot free of any lien or claim for unpaid Assessments against such Lot which accrue prior to the time such Mortgagee or purchaser takes title to the Lot, except for liens or claims for a share of such Assessments resulting from a reallocation of such Assessments to all Lots within the Covered Property.
- (d) Nothing in this Section shall be construed to release any Owner from his obligation to pay for any Assessment levied pursuant to this Declaration.

- Section 6 Seventy-Five Percent Vote of Institutional
 Mortganges. Except upon the prior written approval of at least
 sevene (1) verces etc. Piert Nortgange held, neither the
 Association nor the Members shall be entitled to do any of the
 following:

 (a) Dissolve the Association or abandon or terminate
 the maintenance of the Common Areas by the Association; or

 (b) Amend a motorial provision of this beclaration,
 the Bylaws or the Articles, and without limiting the generality
 of the foregoing, the provisions of this Article, or any other
 rights granted specifically to the Mortgagese pursuant to any
 other provision of this Declaration; or

 (c) Abandon, partition, soil, allonate, subdivide,
 release, transfer, hypothecate or otherwise encumber the Common
 Areas; provided, however, the granting of easements for public
 utilities or other public purposes consistent with the intended
 use of the Common Areas shall not require such approval.

 Section 7 Other Rights of Institutional Mortgagese. Any
 Institutional Mortgagee, or its mortgage servicing contractor,
 shall, upon written request to "he Association during normal business hours; and

 (a) Inspect the books and records of the Association
 during normal business hours; and

 (b) Receive the annual financial statement of the
 Association fisca, year; and

 (c) Receive ritten notice of all annual and special
 mentings of the Members or of the Banga, and Institutional
 Mortgages fisca, year; and

 (c) Receive the Association, browned this percentage
 other things, draw attention to violations of this beclaration
 of any dramatic to attention to violations of this beclaration
 of any dramatic to attention to violations of this beclaration
 of any dramatic to attention to violations of this beclaration
 of any dramatic to attention to violations of this beclaration
 of any dramatic to attention to violations of this beclaration
 of any dramatic to attention to violations of the Association
 provided, however, the Association shall only be obligated to

 BX 81

provide such notice to Institutional Mortgagees whose written request therefor to the Association specifies the Lot or Lots to which such request relates.

<u>Section 8 - Mortgagees Furnishing Information</u>. Mortgagees are hereby authorized to furnish information to the Board concerning the status of any loan encumbering a Lot.

<u>Section 9 - Conflicts</u>. In the event of any conflict between any of the provisions of this Article and any of the other provisions of this Declaration, the provisions of this Article shall control.

Section 10 - Voting Rights of Institutional Mortgagees. In the event of a default by the Owner of any Lot in any payment due under the terms of any Institutional Mortgage or the promissory note secured thereby, the Institutional Mortgagee or his representative shall have the right, upon giving written notice to such defaulting Owner and the Association and placing of record a notice of default, to exercise the voting rights of such defaulting Owner attributable to such Lot at any regular or special meeting of the Members held during such time as such default may continue. Any such Owner's voting rights shall be restored to him at such time as such default is cured.

Section 11 - Notice of Destruction or Taking. In the event that the Common Areas, or any portion thereof, are substantially damaged or are made the subject of any condemnation proceeding in eminent domain or are otherwise sought to be acquired by a condemning authority, the Board shall promptly notify any Institutional Mortgagee affected by such destruction, taking or threatened taking. As used herein, "substantially damaged" shall mean exceeding Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000). If requested in writing by an Institutional Mortgagee, the Association shall evidence its obligations under this Section in a written agreement in favor of such First Mortgagee.

ARTICLE XV PARTY WALLS

Section 1 - General Rules of Law to Apply. Each wall which is built as a part of the original construction of the residences within the Covered Property and placed on the dividing line between the Lots shall constitute a party wall, and, to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions of this Article, the general rules of law regarding party walls and liability for property damage due to negligence or willful acts or omissions shall apply thereto.

,这种是一种,我们就是一种,我们也是一种,我们也是一种,我们也是一种,我们也是一种,我们也是一种,我们也是一种,我们也是一种,我们也是一种,我们也是一种,我们也 第一个时间,我们就是一个时间,我们也是一个时间,我们也是一个时间,我们也是一个时间,我们也是一个时间,我们也是一个时间,我们也是一个时间,我们也是一个时间,我们

Section 2 - Sharing of Repair and Maintenance. The cost of reasonable repair and maintenance of a party wall shall be shared by the Owners who make use of the wall in proportion to

Section 3 - Destruction by Fire or Other Casualty. If a party wall is destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty. any Owner who has used the wall may restore it, and if the other Owners thereafter make use of the wall, they shall contribute to the cost of restoration thereof in proportion to such use without prejudice, however, to the right of any such Owners to call for a larger contribution from the others under any rule of law regarding liability for negligent or willful acts or

Section 4 - Weatherproofing. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Article, an Owner who by his negligent or willful act causes the party wall to be exposed to the elements shall bear the whole cost of furnishing the necessary

Section 5 - Right to Contribution Runs With Land. The right of any Owner to contribution from any other Owner under the Article shall be appurtenant to the land and shall pass to such

In the event of any dispute arising concerning a party wall, or under the provisions of this Article, each party shall choose one arbitrator, and such arbitrators shall choose one additional arbitrator, and the decision shall be by a majority of all the arbitrators.

Section 2 - Sharing of Repair and Maintenan reasonable repair and maintenance of a part shared by the Owners who make use of the was such use.

Section 3 - Destruction by Fire or Other Ca wall is destroyed or damaged by fire or oth Owner who has used the wall may restore it, Owners thereafter make use of the wall, the to the cost of restoration thereof in propo without prejudice, however, to the right of call for a larger contribution from the oth of law regarding liability for negligent or omissions.

Section 4 - Weatherproofing. Notwithstandi provisions of this Article, an Owner who by willful act causes the party wall to be exp shall bear the whole cost of furnishing the protection against such elements.

Section 5 - Right to Contribution Runs With any Owner to contribution from any other Ow Article shall be appurtenant to the land an Owner's successors in title.

Section 6 - Arbitration. In the event of a concerning a party wall, or under the proviation, each party shall choose one arbitrarbitrators shall be by a majority of all the water detention areas and ponds and the strength of the detention areas and ponds and the strength of the detention areas and ponds and the strength of the detention areas and ponds from losing their capacity run-off water. All costs incurred for main ment of the drainage systems and detention by the Association as a Common Expense. If Association fails to properly manage and maystems or detention ponds, Salt Lake Couningth, but not the obligation, to maintain or detention ponds and to charge the costs the Association and Owners. The Association are contours of the earth in said detention arther configuration now existing, and neither contours of the earth in said detention arther configuration now existing, and neither contours of the earth in said detention arther configuration now existing, and neither contours of the earth in said detention arther configuration now existing, and neither contours of the carth in said detention arther contours of the carther contours and conto The Association shall maintain the existing storm water detention areas and ponds and the storm drain sediment trap as may be necessary to keep the systems clean, functional and generally in good condition and repair. Said maintenance shall include all steps reasonably necessary to prevent said detention areas and ponds from losing their capacity to store storm All costs incurred for maintenance and management of the drainage systems and detention ponds shall be paid by the Association as a Common Expense. In the event that the Association fails to properly manage and maintain the drainage systems or detention ponds, Salt Lake County shall have the right, but not the obligation, to maintain the drainage systems or detention ponds and to charge the costs thereby incurred to the Association and Owners. The Association shall maintain the contours of the earth in said detention areas substantially in the configuration now existing, and neither the Association nor

Beren, a carrier of the contract of

any Owner shall allow structures of any type to be placed or erected in said areas which may cause a reduction in the water capacity thereof. Notwithstanding anything contained in this Declaration to the contrary, the use of the existing detention areas shall not be changed unless the consent of the Salt Lake County Development Services Division has first been obtained in writing. Salt Lake County shall be entitled to enforce the covenants set forth in this paragraph as if a party to this Declaration. The provision of this Article XVI shall not be deleted or amended without the written consent of the Salt Lake County Development Services Division.

ARTICLE XVII GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1 - Enforcement. The Association, or any Owner, shall have the right to enforce by proceedings at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, liens and charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of this Declaration or any amendment hereto, including the right to prevent the violation of any such restrictions, conditions, covenants, or reservations and the right to recover damages or other dues for such violation; provided, however, that with respect to assessment liens and Association Rules, the Association shall have the exclusive right to enforcement thereof. The Association or any Member shall also have the right to enforce by proceedings at law or in equity the provisions of the Articles or Bylaws and any amendments thereto.

Failure by the Association or by any Member to enforce any covenant, condition, or restriction herein contained, or the Articles and the Bylaws, in any certain instance or on any particular occasion shall not be deemed a waiver of such right on any such future breach of the same covenant, condition or restriction.

Section 2 - Severability. Invalidation of any one of these covenants, conditions or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3 - Term. The covenants, conditions and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the Covered Property and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Association or any Member, their respective legal representatives, heirs, successors and assigns, for a term of sixty (60) years from the date this Declaration is recorded, after which time said covenants, conditions and restrictions shall be automatically extended for a successive period of ten (10) years, unless an instrument, signed by a majority of the then Members has been recorded, at least one (1) year prior to

the end of any such period agreeing to change said covenants, conditions and restrictions in whole or in part.

Section 4 - Construction. The provisions of this Declaration shall be liberally construed to effectuate its purpose of creating a uniform plan for the development of a residential community and for the maintenance of the Covered Property and the Common Areas. The Article and Section headings have been inserted for convenience only, and shall not be considered or referred to in resolving questions of interpretation or construction.

Section 5 - Amendments. Subject to the other provisions of this Declaration, including, without limitation, the rights of Mortgagees and/or First Mortgagees pursuant to the Articles hereof entitled "Insurance" and "Rights of Lenders," and the rights of Salt Lake County Development Services Division pursuant to the Article hereof entitled "Flood Control", this Declaration may be amended only by the affirmative written assent or vote of not less than sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the voting power of the Members, and, further, this amendment provision shall not be amended to allow amendments by the written consent or vote of less than sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66-2/3%) of the voting power of the Members. An amendment or modification shall be effective when executed by the President and Secretary of the Association who shall certify that the amendment or modification has been approved as hereinabove provided. and recorded in the Official Records of Salt Lake County, Utah.

<u>Section 6 - Singular Includes Plural</u>. Whenever the context of this Declaration requires same, the sir ular shall include the plural and the masculine shall include the feminine.

Section 7 - Nuisance. The result of every act or omission, whereby any provision, condition, restriction, covenant, easement, or reservation contained in this Declaration is violated in whole or in part, is hereby declared to be and constitutes a nuisance, and every remedy allowed by law or equity against a nuisance, either public or private, shall be applicable against every such result, and may be exercised by the Association or any Member. Such remedy shall be deemed cumulative and not exclusive.

Section 8 - Attorneys' Fees. In the event action is instituted to enforce any of the provisions contained in this Declaration, the party prevailing in such action the control of the judgment, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of such suit. In the event the Association is a prevailing party in such action, the amount of such attorneys' fees and costs shall be a Special Assessment with respect to the Lot involved in the action.

Section 9 - Notices. Any notice to be given to an Owner or a Mortgagee or mortgage servicing contractor under the provisions of this Declaration shall be in writing and may be delivered as rollows:

. . . .

- (a) Notice to an Owner shall be deemed to have been properly delivered when delivered personally or placed in the first class United States mail, postage prepaid, to the most recent address furnished by such Owner in writing to the Association for the purpose of giving notice or, if no such address shall have been furnished, then to the street address of such Owner's Lot. In the case of co-Owners, any such notice may be delivered or sent to any one of the co-Owners on behalf of all co-Owners and shall be deemed delivery on all such co-Owners.
- (b) Notice to a Mortgagee or its mortgage servicing contractor shall be deemed to have been properly delivered when placed in the first class United States mail, postage prepaid, to the address furnished to the Association by such Mortgagee or such contractor for the purposes of notice or, if no such address is furnished, to any office of the Mortgagee in Salt Lake County, Utah, or, if no such office is located in said County, to any office of such Mortgagee.
- Section 10 Effect of Declaration. This Declaration is made with the intent to establish a general scheme for the use, occupancy and enjoyment of the Covered Property and each and every Lot and portion thereof. Declarants make no warranties or representations, express or implied, as to the binding effect or enforceability of all or any portion of this Declaration, or as to the compliance of any of these provisions with public laws, ordinances and regulations applicable thereto.
- Section 11 Personal Covenant. To the extent the acceptance of a conveyance of a Lot creates a personal covenant between the Owner of such Lot and other Owners, such personal covenant shall terminate and be of no further force or effect from and after the date when a person or entity ceases to be an Owner except to the extent this Declaration may provide otherwise with respect to the payment of money to the Association.
- Section 12 Nonliability of Officials. To the fullest extent permitted by law, neither the Board, the Architectural Committee or any other committee of the Association or any member of such Board or committee shall be liable to any Member or the Association for any damage, loss or prejudice suffered or claimed on account of any decision, approval or disapproval of plans or specifications (whether or not defective), course of action, act, omission, error, negligence or the like made in good faith within which such Board, committees or persons reasonably believed to be the scope of their duties.

Section 13 - Leases. Any agreement for the leasing or rental of a Lot (hereinafter in this Section referred to as a "lease") shall provide that the terms of such lease shall be subject in all respects to the provisions of this Declaration, the Articles, the Bylaws and the Association Rules. Said lease shall further provide that any failure by the lessee thereunder to comply with the terms of the foregoing documents shall be a default under the lease. All leases shall be in writing. Any Owner who shall lease his Lot shall be responsible for assuring compliance by such Owner's lessee with this Declaration, the Articles, Bylaws and Association Rules.

Section 14 - Existing Fences. The Declarants acknowledge that fences contained within the Covered Property are not necessarily located on Lot boundary lines, but are for the convenience of the Owners of each Lot. The existence of such fences shall not give rise to any implied or prescription easement, and any Owner upon whose Lot any such fence may encroach shall be entitled to require the relocation of such fence to the Lot boundary upon thirty-days prior written notice to the Owner or Owner's sharing such fence, provided that the cost of such relocation shall be shared equally by the Owners whose Lots border the fence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions has been executed at the end of this entire Instrument as of the day and year first above written.

THIRD

DEEDS

FOR TEN DOLLARS and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby QUIT-CLAIM, effective upon the recording of this entire Instrument in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, to the following respective Grantees, the following respective lots situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, in COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah:

 SUPERIOR BANK, FSB, formerly known as LYONS SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, whose mailing address is One Lincoln Center Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 60181, LOTS 1, 2, 3, 13, 14, 25, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32 and 33;

and the control of the professional control of the control of the control of the first section of the control of

日本文学学院 (1996年) 1996年 19

- KELLY D. ANDERSON, whose mailing address is 6420 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 4;
- 3. MARILYN T. HENRICHSEN, whose mailing address is 6415 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 5;
- ANN L. LAND, whose mailing address is 6419 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 6;
- SUSAN MARGETTS, whose mailing address is 6425 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 7;
- 6. RICHARD R. LUNDSTROM and MARILYN T. LUNDSTROM, husband and wife, as joint tenants, with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, whose mailing address is 6429 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 8;
- 7. MARK M. TAYLOR and WINONA TAYLOR, husband and wife, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, whose mailing address is 6430 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 9.
- DIXIE B. MORRIS, whose mailing address is 6428 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 10;
- JANET S. CLARK, whose mailing address is 6441 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah, 84121, LOT 11;
- JUDITH DE VOSS, whose mailing address is 6443 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 12;
- 11. VINETA STANSEL, whose mailing address is 6445 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 15;
- 12. BYRON HUISH, whose mailing address is 6447 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 16;
- 13. MOLLIE SMITH, surviving spouse and joint tenant of Frank Smith, whose mailing address is 6468 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 17;

14. LEWIS A. NIELSON and GOLDIE F. NIELSON, husband and wife, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, whose mailing address is 6464 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 18;

- 15. FENNEP MURPHY HARRISON and ROZELLA ANN HARRISON, as Trustees of the Harrison Family Trust, whose mailing address is 6455 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 19;
- 16. DONALD L. LYNCH and JEANNE A. LYNCH, husband and wife, as joint tenants, with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, whose mailing address is 6459 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 20;
- 17. G. MILTON RAMSEY and CHARLOTTE RAMSEY, husband and wife, as joint tenants, with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, whose mailing address is 6469 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 21;
- 18. WALTER C. HEINZ and BERNIECE L. HEINZ, Trustees or Successor Trustees of the Heinz Family Trust, whose mailing address is 6475 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 22;
- 19. HAL R. EGBERT and NANCY EGBERT, husband and wife, as joint tenants, with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, whose mailing address is 6492 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 23;
- 20. GARY S. ANDERSON, LARAE D. ANDERSON and CHRISTINE J. ANDERSON, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, whose mailing address is 6496 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 24;
- 21. L. DALE HANKS and MARY ELLEN HANKS, husband and wife, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, whose mailing address is 6526 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 26;
- 22. E. LELAND EGGLESTON and SMYTHIE M. EGGLESTON, husband and wife, as joint tenants with rights of survivorship, and not as tenants in common, whose mailing address is 6487 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121, LOT 34;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused these deeds to be executed as of the day and year first above written at the beginning of this entire Instrument.

Helly D. Anderson

STATE OF UTAH

SS.

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me day of Muyest Hoy KELLY D. ANDERSON. this

CHRISTINE STAPLEY
175 East 400 Scatt 200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
My Commission Explore
Fortuna 2 1005
SS 1 Oxford Arm

NOTARY PUBLIC

Residing at:

SUPERIOR BANK, FSB, formerly known as LYONS SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION

Its Real Estate Dringer Mer.
STATE OFIllinois)
COUNTY OF DuPage)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 26th day of July by Alan J. Munson, who is the Real Estate Div. Managerf SUPERIOR BANK, FSB. NOTARY PUBLIC
Residing at: 434 Nounce On Junear tell My Commission Expires:
"OFFICIAL SEAL" Linda M. Adam Notary Public, State of Illinois DuPage County, Illinois My Commission Expires Dec. 1, 1992 MARILAN T. HENRICHSEN
STATE OF UTAH)
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of Motory Public CHAISTING STAPLEY NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: 1/2 / 1

	Ann L. LAND
STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
The foregoing instr this day of Molay Public CHRISTING STAPLEY 175 East 400 Povils 1000 My Commission Employ Gebruary 2, 1996 Stub of Ulah	ument was acknowledged before me ALAND. NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Sett Schelowity
	SUSAN MARGETTS GARAGETTS
STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
this	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Lundstrom RICHARD R. LUNDSTROM
STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
	ument was acknowledged before me
Notary Public CHRISTINE STAPLEY 175 Faul 400 Gaun 4000 My Commission Exorus	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Set falle Country

哭 5	
竹竹	
25.8	
9.2	
<u>ε</u> φ	

MARILYN T. LUNDSTROM STATE OF UTAH SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May of Marilyn T. LUNDSTROM. Notary Public Marilyn T. LUNDSTROM. Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: McCommission Explose Formary 2, 1998 Shill Of Utah Estitication County 2, 1998 Shill Of Utah Estitus County 2, 1998 Shill Of Utah	
this day of <u>Managerstrand</u> MARILYN T. LUNDSTROM. Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: <u>Methodology</u> Notary Public Residing at: <u>Methodology</u>	
Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Lett Sale Control of South 1900 Residing at: Lett Sale C	
State of Utah County of Salt Lake The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of JANET S. CLARK.	
CHRISTINE STAPLEY My Commiss of Communication Communicatio	
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this this day of the control of the	86.5 m y 9.38
Notary Public CHRISTING STAPLEY NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Self factor of Utah State o	e62686
STATE OF UTAH)	
: ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me	
STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF SALT LAKE The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of County Supply Vineta Stansel. Notan public Supply Vineta Stansel. State Of UTAH SE. County Of Salt Lake) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Supply Stansels Supply Vineta Stansels. Notan public Supply Su	'大 17

4.4.8	G*	
ı	1	
		Byon L. Will HK F Byen
	STATE OF UTAH)	
	COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
	this foregoing inst	rument was acknowledged before me
	My Control Sale Con Canal South Ways Sale Con Canal South Ways Sale Con Con Unit 2011 My Control South Ways	NOTARY PUBLIC Salt Sake Count
	Fobrary 2, 1995 Smto of L'inh	FENNER MURPHY HARRISON, Trustee
	STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
	The foregoing inst this day of Trustee of the Harrison Family	rument was acknowledged before me
	Notary Public CHRISTINE STAPLEY CHRISTINE STAPLEY FORMAL BY 1111 SM Cornigion From	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Suct Suite Const.
	Fobruary 2, 1995 State of Unit	to ella Cien Mison Justi ROZETLA ANN HARRISON, Trustee
	STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	/ U
	The foregoing inst this 90 day of 1000 Trustee of the Harrison Fami	trument was acknowledged before me by ROZELLA ANN HARRISON, Ily Trust.
	Motory Public CHRISTINE STAPLEY MY Continue and State State My Commission Expires Fobruary 2, 1905 State of Utah	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Set Suke Court
	and and top and	
		-43-

STATE OF UTAH SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me W day of Augustiniby DONALD L. LYNCH. Notory Public CHRISTINE STAPL EY 175 East 400 South 4900 Anh. nerothy. Buth 84111 My Commission Expires Fubruary 2, 1995 State of Utch NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: STATE OF UTAH SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me day of Jugust 19 by JEANNE A. LYNCH. Notary Public CHRISTINE STAPLEY 76 East 400 South #900 NOTARY PUBLIC Salt Lake City: Uteh 84111 My Commission Expires February 2, 1995 Residing at: bruwy 2, 19 State of Utan STATE OF UTAH SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of √y G. MILTON RAMSEY. Notary Public CHRISTINE STAPLE PUBLIC

Charlotte & Ramsey aka Charlotte Samuy CHARLOTTE RAMSEY

	CHARLOTTE RAMSEY
STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
The foregoing instantion of this day of the	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Met. WALTER C. HEINZ, Trustee
STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
The foregoing instration day of	notary PUBLIC Residing at:
	BERNIECE L. HEINZ, Trustee
STATE OF UTAH) : SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
The foregoing institutes this day of of the Heinz Family Trans.	rument was acknowledged before me
CHARLETINE STAPLEY	Residing at:

-45-

8K6445P62692

	HAL R. EGBERT
STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	•
The foregoing instr this 13/10 day of Augu	ument was acknowledged before me
CHASTING TO PUBLIC CHASTING TO PUBLIC PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PUBLIC PUBLIC PROPERTY OF THE PUBLIC PROPERTY OF THE PUBLIC PUBLIC PROPERTY OF THE PUBLIC PUBLIC PUBLIC PUBLIC PUBLIC PUBLIC PUBLIC PUBL	Mistine Stapley NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Satt Jake County
	NANCY EGBERT, Joseph
STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
The foregoing instr this day of day of decay of the second	went was acknowledged before me Minter EGBERT. NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Self Boke Constg
	GARY S. ANDERSON
STATE OF UTAH) : SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
	ument was acknowledged before me Lottor GARY S. ANDERSON. NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Sect Field County

۷	Jakac D. Juderson LARAE D. ANDERSON
STATE OF UTAH)	
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
The foregoing i-nstr day of	ument was acknowledged before me CHI by LARAE D. ANDERSON. NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Salt Fate County CHRISTINE J. ANDERSON
STATE OF UTAH) : ss.	
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
The foregoing instr this /// day of /// CHRISTING	ument was acknowledged before me IMPO CHRISTINE J. ANDERSON. NOTARY FUBLIC ()
County Seal Fine Continue and C	Residing at: Selt Fale Charles
·	L. DALE HANKS
STATE OF UTAH)	
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
The foregoing instr this 1940 day of 1000	ument was acknowledged before me
Notary Public CHRISTINE STAPLEY 176 East 400 South (1000	NOTARY PUBLIC PROJECT SOLE PROJ

STATE OF UTAH SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me CHEMIST 197 by MARY ELLEN HANKS. CHRISTINE STAPLEY 175 Enst 400 South \$900 Solits at the Explication Explication My Commission Explication Ex Residing at: STATE OF UTAH SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me day of E. LELAND EGGLESTON. Notary Public CHRISTINE STAPLEY
175 Enst 400 South 2000
175 Enst 400 South 200 PUBLIC Residing at:5 STATE OF UTAH SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this by SMYTHIE M. EGGLESTON. Notary Public CHRISTINE STAPLEY 176 t.ast 400 South 6900 all Lul 2 City, High 6411 all Gommerson Explice NOTARY PUBLIC

भीषाय के वारा है

Residing at: 4

STATE OF IJTAH SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me day of Manager by Lewis A. NIELSON. Notary Public CHRISTINE STAPLEY 175 Enat 400 South #900 Residing at: Fotous / 2, 100 State of Utal STATE OF UTAH SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me day of Lugue by GOLDIE F. NIELSON. Notary Public
CHRISTINE STAPLEY
175 East 400 South \$900
Salt of the Elegation Explose
My Commission Explose
February 2, 1008
Smin of Utah, NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at MOLLIE SMITH, by FRANCES LESLEY ANN JACKMAN, her attorney-in-fact STATE OF UTAH ES. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE) Notary Public RIBUNES OF EY End Of South #900 Also City. Utah 24 111 Conmission Explose obrumy 2, 1995 Satto of Utah NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: '

-49-

A CAR CALL MAN	
•	
	$\int \int $
	DIXIE B. MORRIS
STATE OF UTAH)	DIALE D. MORRID
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
·	rument was acknowledged before me
this 13/10 day of	by DIXIE B. MORRIS.
The same date that the same date date date date from the board and any	NOTARY PUBLIC
CHRISTINE STURE STURE STURE STORE	Residing at: All pake work
February 2, 1905 State of Utah	
der hand hard dame dame hand based variety of the house faller based dame partie faller	May fry 1
	MARK M. TAYLOR
STATE OF UTAH)	t .
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
this 1970 day of	rument was acknowledged before me
Annual and and and and and that they are they sell they sell they sell they	MARK M. TAYLOR.
Malary Public CHAISTINE STAPLEY 176 Least 400 South 1900 My (Complete STAPLEY) My (Complete STAPLEY)	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Saft Face (5707)
Fobruary 2, 1995 Slate of Utah	Residing at: 1900 College
give here will very man han been been here hand then been been been been been been been b	
	WINONA TAYLOR
STATE OF UTAH)	
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
·	rument was acknowledged before me
this / day of / light	VINTER WINDIA TAVLOR
Notary Public CHRISTINE STAPLEY 175 East 400 South \$600 GOLLING CITY LITTLE \$4111 CHRISTING CITY LITTLE \$4111 February 2, 1005	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Market Courtes
Continue Santinko Cily Han Rel 11 Santinko Cily Han Rel 11 Folymy 2, 1005	Residing at: Marthare Courte
and the standard and here have been seen that the standard and the standar	
8143b	-50-
	Attentioners (25 of the collection of the state of the collection

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE

Accepted and Approved by Salt Lake County Development Services Division.

8398b

是一个人,这是一个人,我们也是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们也会会一个人,我们也会会会一个人,我们也会会会会会会会会会会会会会会会

CONSENT OF LENDER
AND
AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST
AND
OWNER'S REQUEST FOR NOTICE

The undersigned lender ("Lender"), as the owner and hold of the indebtedness secured by the hereinafter described Deed of Trust encumbering a portion of that certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Covered Property"), hereby consents, effective upon this recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deeds.

Further, Lender and the undersigned owner ("Owner"), as owner of the property which was encumbered by the hereinafter described deed of trust immediately prior to the recording of the foregoing Instrument, hereby agree, effective upon the recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of the property encumbered by that certain Deed of Trust dated July 25, 1991, executed by Kelly D. Anderson, as trustor, to First Federal Savings Bank, as trustee, in favor of First Federal Savings Bank, as beneficiary, and recorded July 25, 1991, as Entry No. 5102203, in Book 6340 at Page 62, in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, as said legal description is set forth in said Deed of Trust, is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following legal description is substituted in its stead:

LOT 4, COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE, according to the official plat theraof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, State of Utah.

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of notice of sale under the Deed of Trust described above be mailed to Owner at 6420 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

•			
	DATED this 7th	day ofOctober, 1991.	
L	ENDER:	FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK	
		By Stefan	
		It's the four freedown	
O	WNER:	Kelly D. Anderson	
S	TATE OF UTAH)	V	
С	OUNTY OF SALT LAKE)		
t w !	The foregoing instant the day of October ho is the Ass't Vice-Preside	trument was acknowledged before me , 1991, byCurtis E. Johnson , Tof First Federal Sayings Bank.	
M	LORI FIKE 505 East 200 South Salt Lake City. Utah 84102 My Commission Expires 4/11/94 Y Commission Stape Gestah April 11, 1994	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Salt Lake City, UT	
s	TATE OF UTAH		
C	COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)		
t:	nis Guthe foregoing inst	rument was acknowledged before me., 1991, by KELLY D. ANDERSON.	
M	Notary Public CHAISTINE STAPLEY 175 Cent 400 South #000 Shit Law City, Utah 84111 My Commission Expires February 2, 1905 Tommission Stall of Utah Ommission Stall of Utah Tommission Stall of Utah Tommission Stall of Utah	NOTARY PUBLIC Sale County Residing at: Salt Sale County	, -
	, ,	-2-	Ç
			0
			7 0 1
			6 6 0

CONSENT OF LENDER
AND
AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST
AND
OWNER'S REQUEST FOR NOTICE

The undersigned lender ("Lender"), as the owner and holder of the indebtedness secured by the hereinafter described Deed of Trust encumbering a portion of that certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Covered Property"), hereby consents, effective upon this recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deeds.

Further, Lender and the undersigned owner ("Owner"), as owner of the property which was encumbered by the hereinafter described deed of trust immediately prior to the recording of the foregoing Instrument, hereby agree, effective upon the recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of the property encumbered by that certain Deed of Trust dated October 18, 1988, executed by Richard E. Lundstrom and Marilyn T. Lundstrom, as trustor, to Zions First National Bank, as trustee, in favor of Zions First National Bank, as beneficiary, and recorded October 18, 1988, as Entry No. 4689843, in Book 6073 at Page 2411, in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, as said legal description is set forth in said Deed of Trust, is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following legal description is substituted in its stead:

LOT 8, COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, State of Utah.

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of notice of sale under the Deed of Trust described above be mailed to Owner at 6429 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

CONSENT OF LENDER
AND
AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST
AND
OWNER'S REQUEST FOR NOTICE

The undersigned lender ("Lender"), as the owner and holder of the indebtedness secured by the hereinafter described Deed of Trust encumbering a portion of that certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Covered Property"), hereby consents, effective upon this recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deeds.

Further, Lender and the undersigned owner ("Owner"), as owner of the property which was encumbered by the hereinafter described deed of trust immediately prior to the recording of the foregoing Instrument, hereby agree, effective upon the recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of the property encumbered by that certain Deed of Trust dated September 30, 1988, executed by Richard E. Lundstrom and Marilyn T. Lundstrom, as trustor, to Bank Western Federal Savings Bank, as trustee, in favor of Westline Credit Corporation, as beneficiary, and recorded October 3, 1988, as Entry No. 4683150, in Book 6069 at Page 1304, in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, as said legal description is set forth in said Deed of Trust, is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following legal description is substituted in its stead:

LOT 8, COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, State of Utah.

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of notice of sale under the Deed of Trust described above be mailed to Owner at 6429 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

묫
$\boldsymbol{\sigma}$
F
4 _
U
99
2
~
ىت

DATED this	s 3/11 day of Systems 1991.	
LENDER:	BANK WESTERN FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK	
	Its Mice Thevident	
STATE OF COLORADO) 3. se	
STATE OF COLORADO City/County of findle	5	
The foreg	ging instrument was acknowledged before me have the fore me had the fore me ha	
the Mice.		
VICKYE A. PALMER	MOTARY PUBLIC Sundivide	
My Complession Expir	MOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: 14/15 Mondecing 1	
		œ
		X 0 1
		507254chh938
		7.94
	-2-	703

DATED this	_ day of	, 1991.
LENDER:	WESTLINE CREDIT CORPORATI	ON
OWNER:	Its	
STATE OF UTAH) : ss.		
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)		
this day of who is the	rument was acknowledged be 1991, by of Westline Credit Corpor	efore me
	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at:	
My Commission Expires:		
STATE OF UTAH) : ss.		
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)		
this / The foregoing inst MARILYN T. LUNDSTROM.	rument was acknowledged be	efore me UNDSTROM and
Notary Public CHRISTINE STAPLEY 175 East 400 South #900 Cult Lake City, Utah 84 111 Live ammission Expires Fubruary 2, 1995 State Of Utah	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at:	pley Le County

CONSENT OF LENDER AND AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST OWNER'S REQUEST FOR NOTICE

The undersigned lender ("Lender"), as the owner and holder of the indebtedness secured by the hereinafter described Deed of Trust encumbering a portion of that certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Covered Property"), hereby consents, effective upon this recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deeds.

The holder of the Deed of Trus situated in described on made a part effective up this Consent executed by Property or said respect foregoing Ir the foregoing Ir the foregoing Ir of the entir and similar having liens and by the Covered Propencumbered lexecuted by Guardian Tit Financial County of the entire foregoing Ir of the entire foregoing Ir of the entire and similar having liens and by the Covered Propencumbered lexecuted by Guardian Tit Financial County of the entire foregoing Ir of the executed by Guardian Tit Financial County of the executed by Guardian Tit Finan Further, Lender and the undersigned owner ("Owner"), as owner of the property which was encumbered by the hereinafter described deed of trust immediately prior to the recording of the foregoing Instrument, hereby agree, effective upon the recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of the property encumbered by that certain Deed of Trust dated February 12, 1988, executed by Mark M. Taylor and Winona Taylor, as trustor, to Guardian Title Company of Utah, as trustee, in favor of Ameristar Financial Corporation, as beneficiary, and recorded February 16, 1988, as Entry No. 4586312, in Book 6004, at Page 538, in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utan, as said legal description is set forth in said Deed of Trust, is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following legal description is substituted in its stead:

LOT 9, COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, State of Utah.

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of notice of sale under the Deed of Trust described above be mailed to Owner at 6430 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

· ·	(
DATED this27th	day of <u>September</u> , 1991.
LENDER:	TRANSOHIO SAVINGS BANK
	By Vale Con Vico Its Dale Estrabao
STATE OF OHIO)	Vice President, Customer Service
COUNTY OF Cuyahoga)	
The foregoing inst this <u>lst</u> day of <u>October</u> who is the <u>Vice President</u>	rument was acknowledged before me, 1991, by <u>Dale Estrabao</u> , of Transohio Savings Bank.
	Chuttophe M. Htwat NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at:
My Commission Expires:	
	TRANSOHIO SAVINGS BANK By Jale Estrabao Tits Dale Estrabao Vice President, Customer Service Transohio Savings Bank. Authorized Public Residing at: Comment was acknowledged before me 1991, by Dale Estrabao of Transohio Savings Bank. NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Comment Was acknowledged before me 1991, by Dale Estrabao of Transohio Savings Bank.
	-2-



DATED this	day of, 1991.
LENDER:	MERRIL LYNCH MORTGAGE INVESTORS, INC.
	By
OWNER:	
	MARK M. TAYLOR WILDON MANY OR
STATE OF MANY	WINONA TAYLOR
STATE OF UTAH) : ss.	
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
this day of who is the Inc.	ument was acknowledged before me _, 1991, by, of Merril Lynch Mortgage Investors,
	NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:	Residing at:
STATE OF UTAH) : ss.	
The foregoing instruction of Control of Control of Control of Control of Charles of Char	nent was acknowledged before me 1991, by MARK M. TAYLOR and NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at:

AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST

The undersigned lender ("Lender"), as the holder of the indebtedness secured by the hereinafter describe Deed of Trust encumbering a portion of that certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Covered Property"), hereby consents, effective upon this recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deed.

CONSENT OF LENDER
AND
NDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST

ded lender ("Lender"), as the holder of ed by the hereinafter describe Deed of rition of that certain real property County, State of Utah, more particularly A" attached hereto and by this reference e "Covered Property"), hereby consents, coording of the entire foregoing cording of the entire foregoing mit and Amendment, and similar Consents dby all other parties having liens operty or any portion thereof and by the acid respective portions of the Covered respective portions of the Covered oring Instrument and each and every part or foregoing Termination, Declaration and consents and Amendments executed by all items against the Covered Property or any the respective owners of said respective of the Covered Property, that the legal description of the Property, that the legal description of the Property, that the legal description of the Property, that he legal description of the Property, and recorded Entry No. 4572386, in Book 6062 at Page Western Federal Savings Bank on Precorded September 16, 1988, Entry 1664 at Page 2098, and assigned to Federal scription on December 1, 1990 and recorded Property No. 5048709, in Book 6304 at Page 1245, county Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, the entirety and the following legal victation on December 1, 1990 and recorded Property and the following legal victation of Salt under the Deed of Trust, the entirety and the following legal victation of Salt Lake County, State

Recorder of Salt Lake County, State

Recorder of Salt under the Deed of Trust (the following legal victation of Salt Lake County, State Further, Lender hereby agrees that effective upon the recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of the property encumbered by that certain Deed of Trust dated September 2, 1988, executed by Janet S. Clark, as trustor, to Bank Western Federal Savings Bank, as trustee, in favor of West Line Credit Corporation, as beneficiary, and recorded September 6, 1988, as Entry No. 4672386, in Book 6062 at Page 348, assigned to Bank Western Federal Savings Bank on September 2, 1988, and recorded September 16, 1988, Entry No. 4676464, in Book 6064 at Page 2098, and assigned to Federal National Mortgage Association on December 1, 1990 and recorded on April 8, 1991, Entry No. 5048709, in Book 6304 at Page 1245, in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, as said legal description is set forth in said Deed of Trust, is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following legal description is substituted in its stead:

LOT 11, COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, State of Utah.

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of notice of sale under the Deed of Trust described above be mailed to Owner at 6441 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
	DATED THIS //th	day of //s/huahy, 1992.
	LENDER:	BANK WESTERN FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK authorized agent for FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
		By Jan D. Hardent
	STATE OF COLORADO) : ss.	
	CITY OF DENVER)	the second secon
	this /// day of /// May of /// My of	trument was acknowledged before me (1907), 1992, by (1970), 1992, by (1970
		NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: 1675 Noada
	My Commission Expires:	VICKYE A. PALMER
	0441w	OF COLUMN
		-2-

Legal Description of the Covered Property

That certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point located North 0 deg. 07'45" East 1244.47 feet and North 89 deg. 57'30" West 1650.33 feet from the East 1/4 corner of Section 21, Township 2 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake dase and Meridian, and running thence South 0 deg. 07'45" West 998.726 feet; thence South 68 deg. 52'10" West 236.259 feet; thence North 0 deg. 21'10" West 141.710 feet; thence North 0 deg. 07'47" East 458.415 feet; thence West 90.00 feet; thence North 484.00 feet; thence South 89 deg. 57'30" East 312.460 feet to the point of beginning.

AND AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST AND OWNER'S REQUEST FOR NOTICE

CONSENT OF LENDER

The undersigned lender ("Lender"), as the owner and holder of the indebtedness secured by the hereinafter described Deed of Trust encumbering a portion of that certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Covered Property"), hereby consents, effective upon this recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deeds.

Further, Lender and the undersigned owner ("Owner"), as owner of the property which was encumbered by the hereinafter described deed of trust immediately prior to the recording of the foregoing Instrument, hereby agree, effective upon the recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of the property encumbered by that certain Deed of Trust dated December 9, 1987, executed by Judith Devoss, as trustor, to Stewart Title Guaranty Company, as trustee, in favor of Western Federal Credit Union, as beneficiary, and recorded December 16, 1987, as Entry No. 4563765, in Book 5988 at Page 2616, in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, as said legal description is set forth in said Deed of Trust, is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following legal description is substituted in its stead:

LOT 12, COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, State of Utah.

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of notice of sale under the Deed of Trust described above be mailed to Owner at 6443 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

•	•		
		day of September, 1991.	•
	LENDER:	WESTERN FEDERAL CREDIT UNION	
		Its Lesa Martigal	
	OWNER:	Its Zean Mantage	
		Gudich Devos	
	CMAME OF THE	JUDITH DEVOSS	
	STATE OF UTAH) : SS. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	•	
	The foregoing is	nstrument was acknowledged before me	
	this day of who is the	, 1991, by of West Line Credit Corporation.	/
		Corporation.	
		NOTARY PUBLIC	
	My Commission Expires:	Residing at:	
	STATE OF UTAH)		1 111 12
1	COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)		Part Collins
•	this 30th day of Augus	strument was acknowledged before me 1991, by JUDITH DEVOSS.	
	·	Merion Muchan	
		NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Aut Lake Cix	
	My Commission Expires:	State ages send from their halfs beed from their sens	Ey Uta
	, ,	Notary Public TERESA NIELSEN 2515 Quali Run Sandy, Utah 84093 My Commission Expiros Soptombur 15, 1903 State at the	
•		Soptomber 15, 1903 State of Utah	8
			149
		-2-	94 5 4 4 3
			e27
			12

	•
	• •
	,
General acknowledgment	
State of California	On this the 26 day of September 1991, before me,
County of Los Angeles	the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared
	////// Karen Kelly //////// personally known to rne
	XX proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
OFFICIAL SEAL PERRY E RAMACIERI	to be the person(s) whose name(s) j.s subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that she executed it.
LOS ANGELES COUNTY My comm. expires JUL 24, 1992	WITNESO my hand and official seal.
	Notary's Signatura 2. Karnacia
N Title or Tur	octed below is OPTIONAL, it could prevent traudulent attachment of this certificate to another document on of Document Consent of Lender for Amendment to Deed
MUST BE ATTACHED Number o	Pages two Date of Document 9-26-91
(b)	Other Than Named Abovo
دید در	فروم و مورود و NATIONAL, NOTATY ASSOCIATION + 8206 Florented Avis + PO-Bos 1714 + Curvoja Prink, I.A 91.

CONSENT OF LENDER AND AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST

The undersigned lender ("Lender"), as the holder of the indebtedness secured by the hereinafter describe Deed of Trust encumbering a portion of that certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Covered Property"), hereby consents, effective upon this recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deed.

Further, Lender hereby agrees that effective upon the recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of the property encumbered by that certain Deed of Trust dated August 17, 1988, executed by Frank Smith and Mollie Smith, as trustor, to Bank Western Federal Savings Bank, as trustee, in favor of Westline Credit Corporation, as beneficiary, and recorded August 25, 1988, as Entry No. 4667785, in Book 6058, at Page 2116, assigned to Bank Westen Federal Savings Bank August 17, 1988, and recorded August 29, 1988, as Entry No. 4668832, in Book 6059, at Page 1399, and assigned to Federal National Mortgage Association on December 1, 1990, and recorded April 8, 1991, as Entry No. 5048715, in Book 6304, at Page 1258, in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, as said legal description is set forth in said Deed of Trust, is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following legal description is substituted in its stead:

LOT 17, COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, State of Utah.

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of notice of sale under the Deed of Trust described above be mailed to Owner at 6468 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

DATED THIS /	1th day of Filmucky, 1992.
LENDER:	BANK WESTERN FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK, authorized agent for FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
	By Jan Free Thursdent
STATE OF COLORADO) : SS CITY OF DENVER)	•
The foregoing	instrument was acknowledged before me
who is the like his Bank, authorized agent Association.	instrument was acknowledged before me Linualing, 1992, by Marilla A Star Marillot Bank Western Faderal Savings for Federal National Mortgage
•	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: 16/15 Cheacher, Co Posos
My Commission Expires:	AN PUNCHILLEN, Co Voice
32-12	VICKYE A. PALMER
0440w	CE COLOR

The state of the s

Legal Description of the Covered Property

County, That certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point located North 0 deg. 07'45" East 1244.47 feet and North 89 deg. 57'30" West 1650.33 feet from the East 1/4 corner of Section 21, Township 2 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and running thence South 0 deg. 07'45" West 998.726 feet; thence South 68 deg. 52'10" West 236.259 feet; thence North 0 deg. 21'10" West 141.710 feet; thence North 0 deg. 07'47" East 458.415 feet; thence West 90.00 feet; thence North 484.00 feet; thence South 89 deg. 57'30" East 312.460 feet to the point of beginning.

CONSENT OF LENDER
AND
AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST

The undersigned lender ("Lender"), as the holder of the indebtedness secured by the hereinafter describe Deed of Trust encumbering a portion of that certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Covered Property"), hereby consents, effective upon this recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deed.

Further, Lender hereby agrees that effective upon the recording of the entire foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deed.

Further and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of United States of the Covered Property of the foregoing Termination, Persecutive Property of the foregoing Termination, 1998, executed by the capacitive owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of United States of the Covered Property, that the legal description of United States of the Covered Property, and recorded June 24, 1988, as Entry No. 4641779, in Book 6614 at Page 2428, assigned to Bank Western Pederal Savings Bank, as trustor, to Bank Western Pederal Savings Bank, as trustor, to Bank Western Pederal Savings Bank on June 24, 1988, and recorded June 27, 1988, Edecard Medical Property Savings Bank on June 24, 1988, and recorded June 27, 1988, Edecard Medical Property Savings Bank on June 24, 1988, and reco

哭
19
5
<u>†</u> 34
7

	,,,,	<i>p~</i> /		
DATED	THIS //** đay of	<u>Lelinuary</u> ,	1992.	
LENDER:	authori	STERN FEDERAL (zed agent for) L MORTGAGE ASSO	FEDERAL	
	By Its	Jan Di	der 11st	
STATE OF COLORA	00) : ss.)			
this // day who is the // day Bank, authorize Association.	regoing instrument wa of Charles Bank I agent for Federal N	s acknowledged 1992, by <u>////</u> Western Fødera ational Mortgag	before me Savings	
My Commission E	piras:	g at: 16/5	Skudlevay Skudlevay	,
		.•		
				(; (
	-2-			•1

Legal Description of the Covered Property

That certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point located North 0 deg. 07'45" East 1244.47 feet and North 89 deg. 57'30" West 1650.33 feet from the East 1/4 corner of Section 21, Township 2 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and running thence South 0 deg. 07'45" West 998.726 feet; thence South 68 deg. 52'10" West 236.259 feet; thence North 0 deg. 21'10" West 141.710 feet; thence North 0 deg. 07'47" East 458.415 feet; thence West 90.00 feet; thence North 484.00 feet; thence South 89 deg. 57'30" East 312.460 feet to the point of beginning.

CONSENT OF LENDER AND AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST AND OWNER'S REQUEST FOR NOTICE

The undersigned lender ("Lender"), as the owner and holder of the indebtedness secured by the hereinafter described Deed of Trust encumbering a portion of that certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Covered Property"), hereby consents, effective upon this recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deeds.

Further, Lender and the undersigned owner ("Owner"), as owner of the property which was encumbered by the hereinafter described deed of trust immediately prior to the recording of the foregoing Instrument, hereby agree, effective upon the recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of the property encumbered by that certain Deed of Trust dated September 14, 1987, executed by Ray N. Bringhurst and J. Virginia Bringhurst, as trustor, to Stewart Title Guarancy Company, as trustee, in favor of First Federal Savings and Locn Association of Logan, as beneficiary, and recorded September 23, 1987, as Entry No. 4527995, in Book 5964, at Page 2708, in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, as said legal description is set forth in said Deed of Trust, is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following legal description is substituted in its stead:

LOT 23, COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, State of Utah.

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of notice of sale under the Deed of Trust described above be mailed to Owner at 6492 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

		_
DATED this 1340 LENDER:	nancy EGBERT as a signees of the Beneficiary's interest in the foregoing Trust Deed, by Assignment recorded October 26, 1990, in Book 6263, Page 1772. HAL R. EGBERT NANCY EGBERT NANCY EGBERT Tument was acknowledged before me T, 1991, by HAL R. EGBERT and NANCY NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: 12-2-	
	Beneficiary's interest in the foregoing Trust Deed, by Assignment recorded October 26, 1990, in Book 6263, Page 1772.	
owner:	HAL R. EGBERT	
STATE OF UTAH) : ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	NANCY EGBERT	
The foregoing inst EGBERT. Notary Public CHARSTINE STAPLEY 175 Eant 400 South 4000 Foli Linke 400 Unth 44111 My Commission Explain Foliumy 2, 1995 State of Utah My Commission 1 June 1	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at: Seet Jake Cauly	
	~2~	<u> </u>

CONSENT OF LENDER
AND
AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST
AND
OWNER'S REQUEST FOR NOTICE

The undersigned lender ("Lender"), as the owner and holder of the indebtedness secured by the hereinafter described Deed of Trust encumbering a portion of that certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Covered Property"), hereby consents, effective upon this recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deeds.

Further, Lender and the undersigned owner ("Owner"), as owner of the property which was encumbered by the hereinafter described deed of trust immediately prior to the recording of the foregoing Instrument, hereby agree, effective upon the recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of the property encumbered by that certain Deed of Trust dated May 16, 1988, executed by L. Dale Hanks and Mary Ellen Hanks, as trustor, to United Title Company, as trustee, in favor of First Federal Savings and Loan Association of Logan, as beneficiary, and recorded May 20, 1988, as Entry No. 4626799, in Book 6030, at Page 2857, in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, as said legal description is set forth in said Deed of Trust, is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following legal description is substituted in its stead:

LOT 26, COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, State of Utah.

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of notice of sale under the Deed of Trust described above be mailed to Owner at 6526 South Tanner Road, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

•	
	DATED this 23rd day of October , 1991.
	LENDER: FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF LOGAN
	Bon Xh. J.
	108 Jun Tierdent
	OWNER: L. Dale Hanks
	L. DALE HANKS
	Mary Ellen Hanha
	MARY/ELLEN HANKS
	STATE OF UTAH) // : ss. COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)
	·
	this 23rd The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 23rd day of October , 1991, by Brian D. Chada , who is the line Resolution of First Federal Savings and Toan Association of Logan.
	ASSOCIACION OF Brigan. Notary Public NAME OF OFFICER CK
	500 Description for 45395 States City, Unit 84165-0395 My Commission Expires Fobruery 13, 1993 States of Utah Residing at: Days County UT
	My Commission Expires: 2-13-93 Residing at: Down County UT
	STATE OF UTAH) : ss.
	COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)
	The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this May of May 1991, by L. DALE HANKS and MARY
	ELLEN HANKS. Notary Public Cupper Public
	176 East 400 South 1000 South 1000 NOTARY PURITY
	My Commission Expires Residing at: _\alpha\tau\tau\tau\tau\tau\tau\tau\tau\tau\ta
	-2-
	8398b ~~~ ~
	ت

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of the Covered Property

That certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point located North 0 deg. 07'45" East 1244.47 feet and North 89 deg. 57'30" West 1650.33 feet from the East 1/4 corner of Section 21, Township 2 South, Range 1 East, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, and running thence South 0 deg. 07'45" West 998.726 feet; thence South 68 deg. 52'10" West 236.259 feet; thence North 0 deg. 21'10" West 141.710 feet; thence North 0 deg. 07'47" East 458.415 feet; thence West 90.00 feet; thence North 484.00 feet; thence South 89 deg. 57'30" East 312.460 feet to the point of beginning.

CONSENT OF LENDER
AND
AMENDMENT TO DEED OF TRUST
AND
OWNER'S REQUEST FOR NOTICE

The undersigned lender ("Lender"), as the owner and holder of the indebtedness secured by the hereinafter described Deed of Trust encumbering a portion of that certain real property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof (the "Covered Property"), hereby consents, effective upon this recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, to the foregoing Instrument and each and every part thereof, including the foregoing Termination, Declaration and Deeds.

Further, Lender and the undersigned owner ("Owner"), as owner of the property which was encumbered by the hereinafter described deed of trust immediately prior to the recording of the foregoing Instrument, hereby agree, effective upon the recording of the entire foregoing Instrument, this Consent and Amendment, and similar Consents and Amendments executed by all other parties having liens against the Covered Property or any portion thereof and by the respective owners of said respective portions of the Covered Property, that the legal description of the property encumbered by that certain Deed of Trust dated October 12, 1989, executed by Walter Charles Heinz and Berniece L. Heinz aka Walter Charles Heinz and Berniece Lundgren Heinz, as trustor, to Valley Bank and Trust Company, as trustee, in favor of Valley Bank and Trust Company, as beneficiary, and recorded October 12, 1989, as Entry No. 4834622, in Book 6167, at Page 844, in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, Utah, as said legal description is set forth in said Deed of Trust, is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following legal description is substituted in its stead:

LOT 22, COTTONWOOD COVE AT TANNER LANE, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder of Salt Lake County, State of Utah.

Request is hereby made that a copy of any notice of default and a copy of notice of sale under the Deed of Trust described above be mailed to Owner at 6475 South Tanner Lane, Salt Lake City, Utah 84121.

哭
 5
#
4
ഗ
S.
3
~
10
9

	Control of the Contro	
4.		
	DATED this	3 day of August, 1991.
	LENDER:	VALLEY BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
		By Kink D. Shrondon
		Its Assisont Vice President
	owner:	
		WALTER CHARLES HEINZ
		WADIER CHARDED HEIM
		Dernice Flyens
		BERNIECE L. HEÎNZ aka BERNIECE LUNDGREN HEINZ
	STATE OF UTAH)	
	COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
	The foregoing ins	trument was acknowledged before me
	who to the district View Process	of Valley Bank and Trust Company.
	1082 Ft. Union Bivd.	11 m (XV 11110/111)
	My Commission Expires October 10, 1993 State of Utzh	NOTARY PUBLIC Soft (1)
	My Commission Expires:	Residing at: CFCII CIRCLE
	<u> </u>	
	STATE OF UTAH) : ss.	
	COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)	
	The foregoing installs this 13 day of 1000000	trument was acknowledged before me 1991, by WALTER CHARLES HEINZ and
	BERNIECE L. HEINZ aka WALTE HEINZ.	CR CHARLES HEINZ and BERNIECE LUNDGREN
	Notary Public CHRISTINE STAPLEY	10. 2. <u>10</u>
	175 East 400 Bouth #900 Belt Lake City, Utah 84111	NOTARY PUBLIC O
	February 2, 1995 State of Lith My Commits a con Happer of	Residing at: Lact Make (or
	2/.2/9:5	
		-2-
N 3 (N)	AMAZIA AMAZIA	the discourance are an immediately made as the stable back. Build be helicitately accomplished a tribial bill